Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
March 12, 2026
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-

6892.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Sondra Cosgrove, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Earl Barbeau, Vice-Chair
Harry Williams, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central

Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov: William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

I.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
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VI

Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for February 26, 2026. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for March 12, 2026, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)
Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning

03/04/26 BCC

1. WS-26-0004-COKER ASSET PROTECTION TRUST & COKER MARLANE & AUGUSTUS A TRS:AMENDED
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping (previously notified as
climinate street landscaping); 2) increase fence/wall height; 3) allow attached sidewalks; 4) waive off-site improvements
(streetlights) (previously notified as sidewalk and streetlights); and 5) alternative driveway geometrics in conjunction with an
existing warehouse and outdoor storage yard on 4.25 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone and an IL (Industrial Light) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-65, AE-70, & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located north of Carey Avenue and west of Lamont
Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/mh/kh (For possible action) 03/04/26 BCC

03/17/26 PC

2. UC-26-0049-2925 FREMONT HOLDINGS, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow outdoor storage.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modified residential adjacency standards; 2) reduce
buffering and screening; 3) eliminate street landscaping; and 4) fence.

DESIGN REVIEW for an outdoor storage on 0.46 acres in a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone. Generally located east of Fremont

Street and north of Oakey Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/cv (For possible action) 03/17/26 PC
04/07/26 PC

3. UC-26-0110-1224 BARRINGTON PROPERTIES, LLC ETAL & 2620 S BARRINGTON PROPERTIES, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a banquet facility in conjunction with an existing industrial complex on a portion of 4.3 acres in an IP
(Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located east of Walnut Road and north
of Cecile Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/Im/kh (For possible action) 04/07/26 PC

04/08/26 BCC

4. ET-26-400011 (WS-23-0464)-MATTHEW1720, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reduce driveway throat depth.
DESIGN REVIEW for a warehouse in conjunction with an existing warehouse complex on 4.7 acres in an IP (Industrial Park)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located west of Marion Drive and north of Judson
Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/kh (For possible action)04/08/26 BCC

5. ZC-26-0084-ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.59 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to an RM18 (Residential Multi-
Family 18) Zone. Generally located east of Betty Lane and north of Owens Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file).
TS/rk (For possible action) 04/08/26 BCC

6. VS-26-0090-ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Owens Avenue located between Betty Lane and Sherwin Lane, a
portion of right-of-way being Betty Lane located between Owens Avenue and Kell Lane, and a portion of right-of-way being
Sherwin Lane located between Owens Avenue and Kell Lane within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/bb/kh (For possible
action)04/08/26 BCC
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7. WS-26-0085-ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modified driveway geometrics; 2) reduce street
intersection offset; and 3) allow attached sidewalks in conjunction with a proposed single-family attached residential
development on 1.59 acres in an RM18 (Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone. Generally located north of Owens Avenue and east
of Betty Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/kh (For possible action) 04/08/26

8. PUD-26-0089-ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS:

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT for a 24 lot single-family attached residential development with modified development
standards on 1.59 acres in an RM18 (Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone. Generally located north of Owens Avenue and east of
Betty Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/kh (For possible action) 04/08/26 BCC

9. TM-26-500024-ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 24 single-family residential lots and common lots on 1.59 acres in an RM18 (Residential
Multi-Family 18) Zone. Generally located north of Owens Avenue and east of Betty Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/kh (For
possible action) 04/08/26 BCC

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: April 2, 2026.
Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https://notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

February 26, 2026
MINUTES
Board Members: Sondra Cosgrove — Chair -PRESENT Stephanie Jordan — PRESENT
Earl Barbeau-Vice Chair-PRESENT
Harry Williams-Member-EXCUSED Jennifer Leslie- Planning
Vivian Kalarski- Planning Commission
Secretary: Jill Leiva
County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
Public Comment: None

Approval of February 12, 2026 Minutes
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: Approved

Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for February 26, 2026
Moved by: Ms. Williams

Action: Approved

Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

Informational Items: Commissioners Segerblom & Commissioner Gibson are having a Spring Job
Fair March 13% from 10am-3pm at the Las Vegas Convention Center -West Hall.

Planning & Zoning
03/04/26 BCC

1. UC-26-001S-PETTUS FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST & PETTUS GORDON & GAIL CO-TRS:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) vehicle paint/body shop; 2) vehicle maintenance and repair; and 3) outdoor
storage.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modify residential adjacency standards; 2)
eliminate parking lot landscaping; 3) eliminate street landscaping; 4) increase fence height; 5) allow a non-decorative
fence; 6) modify buffering and screening; 7) modify security fencing standards; 8) allow existing attached sidewalks to
remain; and 9) modified driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for proposed outdoor storage in conjunction with a vehicle paint/body shop on 3.97 acres in a CG
(Commercial General) Zone and an IL (Industrial Light) Zone. Generally located east of Fremont Street and north of St.

Louis Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/kh (For possible action) 03/02/26 BCC
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Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved Use Permit, Design Review & Waivers 3-9. DENIED Waivers 1 & 2
Vote: 3-0/Unanimously

03/17/26 PC

2. UC-26-0047-2475 NELLIS LV, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow vehicle maintenance and repair.

DESIGN REVIEW for modifications to an existing commercial building on a 1.16 acre portion of a 17.99 acres within
an existing shopping center in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within Airport Environs (AE-70 and APZ-2) Overlay.
Generally located west of Nellis Boulevard and north of Carey Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/tpd/cv (For possible
action) 03/17/26 PC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: Approved per staff recommendations

Vote: 3-0/Unanimously

03/18/26 BCC

3. ZC-25-0833-A & J RENTALS, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.62 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to an RS10 (Residential
Single-Family 10) Zone. Generally located west of Fogg Street and south of Bonanza Road within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). TS/gc (For possible action) 03/18/26 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Jordan

Action: Denied

Vote: 3-0/Unanimously

4. VS-25-0835-A & J RENTALS, LLC:

YACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Fogg Street located between Bonanza Road and Linden
Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/sd/cv (For possible action) 03/18/296 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: Denied

Vote: 3-0/Unanimously

5. WS-25-0834-A & J RENTALS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; 2) reduce lot area; and 3)
increase retaining wall height.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed single-family subdivision on 1.62 acres in an RS10 (Residential Single-Family)
Zone. Generally located west of Fogg Street and south of Bonanza Road within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/cv (For possible
action) 03/18/26 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Jordan

Action: Denied per staff recommendations

Vote: 3-0/Unanimously

6. TM-25-500200-A & J RENTALS, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 6 single-family residential lots on 1.62 acres inn an RS10 (Residential Single-

Family 10) Zone. Generally located west of Fogg Street and south of Bonanza Road within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/cv
(For possible action) 03/18/26 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Jordan
Action: Denied per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/Unanimously
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VIL General Business: None

VIII. Public Comment: Mr. Barbeau commented on the house that the FBI discovered that was used
As an illegal biological lab.

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be March 12, 2026

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:52pm
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03/04/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-26-0004-COKER _ASSET PROTECTION TRUST & COKER MARLANE &
AUGUSTUS A TRS: rayraa

/ /

AMENDED WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for. fhe followmg\ ‘1) reduce
street landscaping (previously notified as eliminate street landsca mg) 2) ihcrease fence/wall
height; 3) allow attached sidewalks; 4) waive off-site 1mpr0v9;:rfen§ (sta‘eethghts) (prex iously
notified as sidewalk and streetlights); and S5) alternative dnve\}f{y geometrics in co\muncno-\ with
an existing warehouse and outdoor storage yard on 4.25 acges in ax;,/ﬂ/’ (Industrial Pa}lx) Zone\%nd
an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Env1rony(AE—6;; ‘AE- /0 \’;i APZ-2) C‘éverlay

\/

Generally located north of Carey Avenue and west o\t Lamoﬁtf Stree)’émhm Sunrise Manor.

MK/mh/kh (For possible action) S/
) ,".‘ P = \ \\\ =\\.\
RELATED INFORMATION: N N\ \
\x‘ ;‘{’\ \ - ‘-.\ J 4
APN: x‘ i’\‘ \\ ™~ “ \\f/
140-17-802-006 ‘-\ > \\},
Y '\’;,-’ ///
WAIVERS OF DEVELQIPMEN ™ STANDARDS g
1. a. Reduce/street landscaping along Carfex Avenue where a 10 foot wide landscape
strip /with ],arge trees placed every wO feet on center is required per Section
30:04.011
b. Reduce stragjf‘fandscapmmalono Lamont Street where a 10 foot wide landscape

strip, with large trees placed e’iery 30 feet on center is required per Section
_—3004QID.
2. »B [negease fence he;ght aloncr ‘the east property line to 11 feet where a maximum of
/,/ 10 te‘e\i is ‘permltted\per Section 30.04.03B (a 10% increase).
/ g"' Increase wa*ﬂ heighpalong the north property line to 13 feet where a maximum of
q 10 feet it pen\% ted per Section 30.04.03B (a 30% increase).
\3. Allow an existing attached sidewalk to remain along Carey Avenue where a
\\ \ de)tached sidewalk is required per Section 30.04.08C.
N\ b N\ Mlow ah attached sidewalk along Lamont Street where a detached sidewalk is
AN requlred per Section 30.04.03B.
4. \Waive ofj;/sate improvements (streetlights) along Lamont Street where required per

Ssctlon 30.04.08C.
5 a. “Reduce driveway width to 32 feet where 36 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 (an 11% reduction).
b. Allow existing commercial pan driveways to remain where commercial curb

return driveways are required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1.



&, Reduce the departure distance from the intersection of Carey Avenue and Lamont
Street to the driveway along Carey Avenue to 16 feet where a minimum of 190
feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 92% reduction),

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND:

Project Description < A

General Summary NN\ \.
o Site Address: 4880 E. Carey Avenue f/"’ , ’ \ \.
o Site Acreage: 4.25

d 4 ‘
: ' A .
e Project Type: Warehouse and outdoor storage / 7N N
N\ / 7 Vv

History, Request, & Site Plan \

The southern portion of the site was originally rezoned from M-D to,%ﬁ-l (currently IL) via ZC-
0147-80 in 1980, which also approved a 5,404 square foo%\;wareho‘tz\?e with outdoor storage. A
1,250 square foot office addition to the /yyét/rehousekbuilding\was approved via AC-0112-81 in
1981. A variance to waive paving and s¢reen fencing*igguirenfa\nts was\‘approved via VC-0006-
82 in 1982. A use permit to allow materialsito be stacked or\piled above the height of the
screened fence was approved via UC-0462-07in~2007. This-appligdtion included waivers for
street landscaping and off-site improvements ('t:\ur ; gutter, sidewalks, and streetlights). The
waiver for street landscaping—was denied in ‘s entitety,/while the waiver for off-site
improvements was partigl/l’y denied for curb ‘and sidewalk. Thus, the site was required to include
street landscaping, sigLe'walkg.Agurb, and strectlights.{ The curb was completed, but the sidewalk
and streetlights weré not jifistalled. Therefore, UC-0462-07 expired and the applicant is now
requesting waiver§ to elifiinate/streey/landscaping ajong Carey Avenue and Lamont Street, allow
attached sidewal&s,\along Carey AvenuE\arreLQ%;};dnt Street, waive partial off-site improvements
(streetlights) along Lamont Street, as well as @ﬁiiaiver to allow alternative driveway geometrics.

The pléns depict‘x“én‘exsi‘s‘_ting industrial site located on the northwest corner of Carey Avenue and
L{zg,m"ont Street, feaﬁi{mga warehouse, office trailers, temporary structures, and an outdoor
sforage Fard\The sitg is\\@ccessgé via 2 commercial driveways along Carey Avenue. The
< wa.rehél\lse buif?iéng fea@res‘aq}gfﬁce addition, with the building being set back 27 feet from the
‘\west property lirie. The parking area is located in the southwest corner of the site, south of the
i%tfarehous\a and includeg a carport. Temporary structures are located on the east and north sides
of the waréhou/sé. The/majority of the site is used for outdoor storage, which is screened by a
screen wall ranging ffom 7 feet to 10 feet in height along the west property line, a 13 foot high
screen ‘wall along the north property line, and an 11 foot high screened fence along the east and
south prapertydines. A waiver for increased fence and wall height along the north and east
property lings is required, while the fence along the south property line is allowed to exceed 10
feet in height since it is not within the front setback. Carey Avenue features an existing attached
sidewalk, while Lamont Street features an existing curb and the applicant is proposing the
construction of an attached sidewalk. The applicant is also proposing 3 foot wide landscape
strips along both streets, which will consist of decorative rock. The driveways do not meet



./

current standards, requiring waivers to allow reduced driveway width, commercial pan
driveways, and reduced departure distance.
N

Applicant’s Justification AR

The applicant states that the site has operated as an outdoor storage facility fof over 43 years,
with the outdoor storage screened from the adjacent rights-of-way. The lack of Street /Laéldscaplng
is consistent with other properties in the surrounding area. There is little yédestnan (rafﬁc in the
area, so sidewalks and streetlights are not appropriate for this site. The alternative, driveway

geometrics should not create issues due to the minimal traffic vomme dliqmng Vehlcles to

safely enter and exit the site. / AN i

-/ > i 5
Prior Land Use Requests A A X
[ T 1 = TN = 7
| Application ;Request / rA ?\f‘.tmn L}‘\gtgf,
. Number ¢ L/ e \/

UC-0462-07 | Use pemnt for an outside storage yard' and wal“wer for “Approved | June
' partial off-site improvements (all waivers, were denyzd by PC 2007

i except for streetlights) P AN \
' VC-0006-82 | Variance to waive pgving \askd screen\ fencmg Approved ; March
requirements for a storage yard N by BCC 1 1982

AC-0112-81 | Architectural superv151on to construct andh Qz;mt’n\n an “Approved | July
office addition to an ex1smgg inqus 1a1 building " | by PC 1981
| ZC-0147-80 | Zone change from M-D to M-1 \Jopa warehous/c with  Approved | August

? | outside stopxg"e"“‘i\gonstrucuon eq‘mpmem\ / by BCC | 1980
/ \ \ /
Surrounding Land Use ' { - o
Planned Kand yse Categon Zomng Dmtrlct Existing Land Use
S A | (Overlay)
North | Business E Employ m’ent , CIPTAEC70 & APZ-2) | Mini-warehouse facility
South | Public Use, P 1P {{4E-65 & APZ-2) | U.S. Post Office
East - Businiess Bmp\loymcm?\ 1P (AE-65, AE-70, | Retail & home improvement
PN SO\ & APZ-2) center
XWest | Business Emplof}‘i;nent IL (AE-65, AE-70,  Vehicle sales, vehicle body
1 { \"'\ AN / & APZ-2) shop, & office-warehouse
N \ N ) building
\ 5 |

sﬁ%ANDARDs POR APPROVAL

The* Qpphcan‘fffﬁall defonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
isin C‘Qmphance with Title 30.

Analysw \

Comprehensive Planning

Waivers of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the




immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services. // \

Waiver of Development Standards #1 / )

Staff finds that the request to reduce street landscaping along Carey Avenue mfd Lampﬁt Street is
inconsistent with surrounding development. The properties to the east and/west all ‘fgature street
landscaping with trees and shrubs, so the absence of street trees and s rubs on the Subject site
may adversely affect these properties. The lack of landscaping also cénflicts »ith Pohc\g?a 6.1 of
the Master Plan, which seeks to mitigate the urban heat L?dj\g%:c in e?ustmg and new
development through site and building features that provide shdde, reduce the ha}‘d\mcape%m S,
and otherwise help to reduce heat absorption by exterior su;:féces Bor these reasons itaff ot

support this request. / / / \
, \/

;

Waiver of Development Standards #2 \

Staff finds that there is no compelling justification for the request /a ‘increase the fence height
along the east property line and wall height along the north property line. The heights for these
portions were increased beyond what Tlt,lé 30 allows w1tho§t the kguxsﬂe permits, and staff
finds that 10 foot high fences and walls/are sufﬁme\rrt\to securg, the sitey Therefore, staff cannot

support this request. \ N 3 /

; ‘ \\\\ \\'\\ \ N\ \/ 4
Public Works - Development Review | \\
Waiver of Development Standards #3 vV

Staff cannot support the réquest to allow the existing /a‘tach(d mdewalk to remain along Carey
Avenue and the 1nsta11at10n of an attathed sidlewalk ¢n Lamont Street. Detached sidewalks offer
improved pedestnan/safetyﬁy H‘ncreasmg the' dlstancg: between pedestrians and vehicular traffic.
Staff finds that it, rs 1mperat1vc 10 proylde detached s;dewalks

i ,./
/

Waiver of Development Standards #4
Staff cannot support the request Tte-not install streetlights along Lamont Street as there are
emstg}g streeth\hts to the east of the site . Streetlights not only provide safety for pedestrians and

orists, but they a\lqo assist in 1Mprovmg security. Therefore, staff finds that it is imperative to
ggwde,ﬁ’“ ‘ﬂeethghts X\ >

7

}z

,’ \\
\Walver af Develhpment Standﬁrds #5

The reduutlon in| driveway width and departure distance, combined with the request to allow
existing paﬁ drly’eways to remain, reduces the safety of vehicles entering and exiting the site on
Carey Avenue! Narrm\er driveways will result in more vehicles stopping in the right-of-way
while Wrivers attempt to navigate the tight turns that will be required. Further complicating off-
site to on-site movements, the reduced departure distance will compound the impact of the pan
dnveways»a}:td narrow driveways, creating a dangerous situation for the public. Therefore, staff
cannot support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. Pa

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / ,}
rd yd

Comprehensive Planning pd ’

If approved: k

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be, iéfszued wifhout approval of a
Certificate of Compliance, and payment of the tree fee—in/;l%’éu\'\s"gggﬁred\‘{gr any feQuired
trees waived. S \

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the };zﬁi)rovgl/dat the appli‘u\ation ﬁiust
commence or the application will expire unless e}ziéndegith proyal of an extensieh of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or{regulatians mlay wafrant denial or’added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension*of time tay bedenied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial wdr\k towards ¢ompletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved Epoje\i will require a ne\%zd use application; and

the applicant is solely responsible” for nsuring cd‘f(}pliance with all conditions and

deadlines. { S
. : VN NN //
Public Works - Development Review LN e N
e Drainage study not required if the temporary gffice traile}lis elevated 18 inches above the
water surface elevatigﬂmf;grey Avenue; v A~/
3 / N

e 30daysto coordi,na/te with Public Works - Design Division and submit separate document
if required, for’dedication of any negessary(right-of-way and easements for the Carey
Avenue improvemsit project; | !

o Said dedi€ation riust otcur prior to issuance of building permits, concurrent with the
recording of a subdivision map, (3%’11}3}1(30 calendar days from a request for dedication

by the County; .

—~

s Alparking must be ohjsitg\ﬁd%hip/ihe gates to prevent vehicles from backing into the
right-of-way;
4 :

e N perpendicular parking adjacent to Carey Avenue.
yd i \ % P
i {‘p\. XH‘ \'\ /
. Fire Pr¢vention Burean
N ® Aypplicant; is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
\,  amépded./
N N/ /
\ \/ /

Clark \County Wa/tei‘ Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

/ p

&
2
hY

P

TAB/CACY”
APPROVALS:
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CONTACT: KAEMPFER CROWEL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89135
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APPLICATION MEETING INFORMATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON MANDATORY MEETINGS

APPLICATION NUMBER(s): WS-26-0004

TOWN ADVISORY BOARD/CITIZENS ADVISORY COUNCIL (TAB/CAC)
TAB/CAC: Sunrise Manor TAB _ Time: 6:30 p.m.

Date: 2/12/26

Location: Refer to listing on other side

Draft staff reports: Available 3 business days prior to the TAB/CAC meeting on the following website

https://clarkcountynv.gov/TABCACInformation
Once on page, select appropriate TAB/CAC to view posted agenda and supporting material

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BCC)

Date: 3/4/2026 Time: 9:00 AM
Location: 900 S. Grand Central Pkwy, Commission Chambers

Staff reports:__ Available 3 business days prior to the BCC meeting on the following website

https://clarkcountynv.gov/agendas

Please Note:

e All meetings are mandatory for ALL applications.

e PC/BCC meeting information will be emailed to the correspondent on file.

e  Project revisions and/or failure to appear at any meeting may result in delays and/or exira expense.

e You (or your representative) must be prepared to make a presentation and answer questions about your application at the Town Board,
PC and/or BCC meetings.

e The Town Boards, PC and/or BCC are provided copies of the staff report for your item, but NOT copies of the plans or paperwork that
you have submitted.

e You MUST bring copies of all necessary plans and documentation to make a complete presentation of your item to the Town Board, PC
and/or BCC. This includes, but is not limited to:

Site plans - Landscape plans - Elevations - Floor plans - Photos - Renderings

e [fyou cannot adequately present and discuss your project, or if you do not bring copies of the necessary plans, this could result in a delay
of action on your application.

e If, for any reason, you cannot attend any of your scheduled meetings, or if you have any questions about your application, please contact
the Department of Comprehensive Planning as soon as possible at (702) 455-4314, option 2, option 1.

TOWN ADVISORY BOARDS & CITIZENS ADVISORY COUNCILS

At the request of the Planning Commission and the Board of County Commissioners, the opinions of the Town Advisory Boards and Citizens Advisory Councils are solicited
with respect to all zoning actions within their areas. The TAB and CAC members are appointed by the County Commissioners and are subject to the Open Meeting Law
requirements pursuant to NRS Chapter 241.

These groups hold public mestings at least once each month, and accomplish the following three functions:
1) To receive information pertaining to the neighborhood (long-term planning, zoning changes, public works projects, new ordinances, etc.) and to provide input
regarding these matters to the Planning Commission and/or Board of County Commissioners.
2) To forward the concerns or problems of residents for resolution by County staff.




3) To disseminate information that it receives from the Board of County Commissioners and County staff to the residents of the area.

BUNKERVILLE
Judith Metz, Secretary
(702) 455-4572
Bunkerville TAB Room
190 W. Virgin Street, Bunkerville

ENTERPRISE

Carmen Hayes

(702) 371-7991

Silverado Ranch Community Center

9855 Gilespie Street, Las Vegas
GOODSPRINGS

Jeri Pinkerton, Secretary

(702) 806-8660

Goodsprings Community Center

375 W. San Pedro Avenue, Goodsprings
INDIAN SPRINGS

Jami Reid

(702) 378-8028

Indian Springs Civic Center

715 Gretta Lane, Indian Springs
LAUGHLIN

Tammy Harris, Secretary

(702) 298-0828

Regional Government Center

101 Civic Way, Laughlin
LONE MOUNTAIN

Dawn vonMendenhall, Secretary

(702) 289-0196

Mtn. Crest Neighborhood Services Center

4701 N. Durango Dr., Las Vegas
LOWER KYLE CANYON

Dawn vonMendenhall, Secretary

(702) 289-0196

Min. Crest Neighborhood Services Center

4701 N. Durango Dr., Las Vegas

MOAPA
Judith Metz, Secretary

(702) 455-4572

Marley P. Robinson Justice Court &

Community Center

1340 E. Highway 168, Moapa
MOAPA VALLEY

Judith Metz, Secretary

(702) 455-4572

Moapa Valley Community Center

320 N. Moapa Valley Bivd., Overton
MOUNTAIN SPRINGS

Electra Smith, Secretary

(702) 370-6297

Mountain Springs Fire Station

State Route 160, Mountain Springs
MT. CHARLESTON

Tracy Chaney, Secretary

(702) 372-2333

Mt. Charleston Library

75 Ski Chalet Place, Mt. Charleston
PARADISE

Maureen Helm, Secretary

(702) 606-0747

Paradise Park Community Center

4775 McLeod Dr., Las Vegas
RED ROCK

Electra Smith, Secretary

(702) 370-6297

Blue Diamond Library

14 Cottonwood Dr., Blue Diamond

SANDY VALLEY
Electra Smith, Secretary
(702) 370-6297
Sandy Valley Community Center
650 W. Quartz Avenue, Sandy Valley

SEARCHLIGHT

Tammy Harris, Secretary

(702) 298-0828

Searchlight Community Center

200 Michael Wendell Way, Searchlight
SPRING VALLEY

Carmen Hayes

(702) 371-7991

Desert Breeze Community Center

8275 Spring Mtn. Road, Las Vegas
SUNRISE MANOR

Jill Nikovis-Leiva, Secretary

(702) 334-6892

Hollywood Recreation & Community Cir.

1650 S. Hollywood, Las Vegas
WHITNEY

Mia Davis, Secretary

(702) 443-6878

Whitney Recreation Center

5712 E. Missouri Ave., Las Vegas
WINCHESTER

Mallory Cristales, Secretary

(213) 949-0805

Winchester Community Center

3130 S. MclLeod, Las Vegas

PLANNING COMMISSIONERS & COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Planning Commissioner Phone County Commissioner District
Michael Roitman (702) 455-3113¢ Michael Naft A
Nelson Stone (702) 455-3113* Marilyn K. Kirkpatrick B
Donnie Gibson (702) 455-3113* April Becker c
Edward Frasier Il (702) 455-3113* William McCurdy 1l D
Vivian Kilarski (702) 455-3113* Tick Segerblom E
Leslie Mujica (702) 455-3113* Justin Jones F
Steve Kirk (702) 455-3113* James Gibson G

All mail for Clark County Planning Commissioners should be sent to 500 S. Grand Central Pkwy., Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741.
*Contact Cindy Horschmann at Clark County Comprehensive Planning

Department of Comprehensive Planning

Revised 1/7/25

500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 e (702) 455-4314

http://www.clarkcountynv.gov/comprehensive-planning




APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # 25-101976
ASSESSOR PARCEL #{s): 14017802006

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4880 E Carey

| Waiver of Development Stana - Iadscaping

NAME: COKER ASSET PROTECT!ON TRUST and COKERMARLANE & AUGUSTUS AS TRUSTEES

ADDRESS: 10208 Oakey Drive 7
CITY: Las Vegas . STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89144

TELEPHONE: CELL _

NAME: COKER ASSET PROTECTION TRUST and COKER MARLANE & AUGUSTUS AS TRUSTEES

ADDRESS: 10208 Oakey Drive
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89144
TELEPHONE: CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

NAME: Kaempfer Crowell - Liz Olson

ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive

CITY: Las Vegas _ STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89135
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7085 CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACTID # 8

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings atfached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (1, We) also authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on roperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Assshis G~ 12/2/25

Property Owner Property Owner (Print)

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741  (702) 455-4314
http:/Awww.clarkcountvnv.gov/comprehensive-planning 06/24/2025




Las Vegas, NV 89135
T:702.792.7000
F: 702.796.7181

LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 L KAEMPFER el

ELISABETH E. OLSON

eolson@kcnvlaw.com
D: 702.792.7039

January 6, 2026

VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Re: 4880 E Carey Avenue — Waiver of Development Standards
To Whom It May Concern:

This office represents the landowner-applicant as it relates to 4.25 acres located on the
northwest corner of Lamont Street and Carey Avenue. The property is more particularly described
as APN: 140-17-802-006 (the “Site”) and is currently planned Business Employment (BE) and
zoned Industrial Light (IL). The applicant requests waivers of development standards for street
landscaping and off-site improvements along Lamont Street and Carey Avenue.

Background

The applicant has operated this Site as an outdoor storage facility for more than forty-five
years. The outdoor storage use is contained within the confines of the Site which is screened from
the rights-of-way by fencing with privacy screening. There is one building and one structure on
Site. The subject use was permitted through several land use applications, including the initial zone
change application via VC-82-000 and later, UC-0462-0, to permit stacking above the height of
the fencing specifically. To the applicant’s knowledge, the applicant has been able to operate
without issue for the last forty-five years until recently. It was the applicant’s impression that the
use was permitted, and all conditions were met through discussions with planning staff in 2024.
However, through the business licensing process for the applicant’s tenant, this Site was recently
flagged for landscaping and off-site conditions not in compliance with existing code. Again, before
that, the applicant was unaware that the Site conditions were not in compliance with existing code.
The applicant now requests the below to ensure the Site is in compliance with today’s code by way
of waivers of development standards.

Waiver #1 — Street Landscaping

The applicant requests a waiver of development standards for street landscaping along both
Carey Avenue and Lamont Street. Along Carey Avenue is an existing attached sidewalk without
landscaping. Along Lamont Street is dirt landscaping without a sidewalk. The Site’s existing
condition is consistent with other properties in the surrounding area.

LAS VEGAS <+ RENO < CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com
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Page 2

Waiver #2 — Off-Site Improvements

The Applicant requests a waiver of development standards for off-site improvements. The
Applicant requests the following:

e Waiver to allow attached sidewalks on Carey Avenue. There is an existing attached
sidewalk along Carey Avenue and existing curb and gutter along both street
frontages. The Site has been in this condition for over 45 years, and Applicant’s use
or function of the Site has not been negatively impacted.

e Waiver to not install detached sidewalk and streetlights on Lamont Street. There is
currently a small dirt area without a sidewalk. As configured, there is not enough
room for a sidewalk along this portion of the Site. Further, there is little pedestrian
traffic in the area necessitating a sidewalk and streetlights. Further, the Applicant
prefers not to attract pedestrian activity to this area of the Site where crime and
loitering has occurred in the past.

Waiver #3 — Commercial Driveways— Carey Avenue Driveways

The Applicant requests a waiver to reduce the width of the easterly commercial driveways
along Carey Avenue to 32 feet where Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 requires 36 feet lip of
gutter to lip of gutter and 39 feet from face of curb to face of curb. This is merely an outside storage
lot. As such, there is minimal traffic volume passing through which is further supported by the use
of two driveways. Vehicles can safely maneuver in and out of the Site without issue.

Waiver #4 — Commercial Curb Return Driveway — Carey Avenue Driveways

The Applicant request a waiver not to install a commercial curb return driveway
per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1required per the Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 and allow
a commercial pan per Uniform Standard Drawing 224. This is merely an outside storage lot. As
such, there is minimal traffic volume passing through the curb return which is further supported
by the use of two driveways. This site has operated with the existing driveway curb returns
and it has not presented an issue in over 40+ years of operation.

Wavier #5 — Departure Distance along Carey (Easterly Driveway)

The Applicant requests a waiver to reduce the minimum departure distance along Carey
Avenue to 5 feet where 190 feet is required. The Site has been in this condition for over 45 years,
and the Applicant’s use or function of the Site has not been negatively impacted, nor have there
been increased safety issues due to the reduced distance.

LAS VEGAS e« RENO ¢ CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com
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January 6, 2026
Page 3

Thank you for your consideration of this application. Please do not hesitate to contact me
with any questions.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

déo\\%’v\\
Elisabeth E. Olson

EEO/mtf

LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO e CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



03/17/26 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-26-0049-2925 FREMONT HOLDINGS, LLC: Yo,

USE PERMIT to allow outdoor storage.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followmgz 1) modlﬁed msndentlal
adjacency standards; 2) reduce buffering and screening; 3) ehmmate\ street )mdscapm\g and 4)
fence. N\ /

DESIGN REVIEW for an outdoor storage on 0.46 acres in a (J( (Co m\g/rmal Re&ort) Zone

Generally located east of Fremont Street and north of Oakey Bg(evga’&&lthm Suzm§e Mszn/or.
TS/sd/cv (For possible action) ¢ \ / \_,//

RELATED INFORMATION: ~ N«

" . \
. Py . £ Y N
AP N' ,’) S, )\"‘». \\)

162-01-202-014 > 5
\-_ \ \\‘\ \ ‘ f//

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA\DARDS S

1. Allow outdoor stora;;gfag;@cent to a remdex;mal Zoping ¢ dfstnct where not permissible per
Section 30.04.06E,” N N

2. Allow an eust}ng 6 foot h1gh screen wall ai’ong the northeast property line to remain
where an 8 f@ot hlg}yﬂeceratlve wall is requiréd per Section 30.04.2C.

% Eliminate. sfreet la’ﬁdsca,pmg along Fremont Stteet where required per Section 30.04.01D.

4, a. AHOW a ch‘a\l}%lmk fence-along Fl,e’mont Street where fences and walls along a

streét shall be decorative per Se;?non 30.04.03.
b. Increaqe the hc;phﬂ)i\a fence within front setback to 6 feet where 3 feet is the
)/’; m\&wmum allowed per Section 30.04.03 (a 50% increase).
yd

\ N\ \

\\.

MAN SEPLAN: \

< SUNRISE KZ&\\OR I“NTE‘%TM\IMENT MIXED-USE
\ \

BACKGROUN ;

Prqgect De Z\xrjlptmn £

Genéral Sumt
\Site Addres{ 2909 Fremont Street
Q;te Ac;:eage 0.46
Proipct Type: Outdoor storage
Parking Required/Provided: 3/3
Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/1



e

Site Plans

The plans depict an existing undeveloped parcel to be paved and used for outdoor storage access
to the parch is from Fremont Street via a driveway. A total of 16,456 square feet Qf outdoor
storage is proposed. A 6 foot high block wall exists along the property line to_ ih/e northeast,
adjacent to an existing manufactured home park. A chain-link fence is proposeii along Premont
Street and both side interior property lines. A total of 3 parking spaces Wl”/be prowffed in the

southeast portion of the parcel with one space designated as accessible space %
/'// \\'1
Landscaping < N\ N\

The plans depict a 15 foot wide intense landscape buffer along the p}Qﬁerty’ hne\m the northeast,
adjacent to an existing manufactured home park, with evergreest “trees ‘planted off set. Alofw the
same property line, there is an existing 6 foot block wall, ar;d/the ap,p” icant is requestmg a wa‘rver
of development standards to allow the 6 foot block wall 1 Temajx, insiead. of the reqt tired 8 éfoot
high decorative wall. The applicant is proposing to Walve th req;nred sj.%reet landscagpj rfg and
install desert landscaping instead. v o/

AN s

Applicant’s Justification AN

The applicant states they will be paving this pal(‘ﬂ&l o allow far outdoe\ storage of vehicles. The
outdoor storage use will not be open tothe public ahd will m\olude inoperable vehicles that are
not for public display. A total of approx matel;: 16,456 square féct of this lot will be paved and
will install an intense landscape buffer along the st~>tgeast pre \h ¢. The applicant states the

requested use is similar to other uses w1th1n the immeyliate area and the rear property line with an
intense landscape buffer wﬂl—&ﬁset any' 1mpaaj; to the adyfcent residential uses and the

immediate area. /,» SN
Prior Land Use Reguests ~~ | L\
 Application ‘Request / \ | Action | Date
| | Number 1\ \/ .\ - E ? '
| ZC-0598-06 | Reclassified 2.2 acres from C-2 to H-1 zoning - Approved | June
! 1\ T~~~ 7 | by BCC | 2006
/’ ™~ N N\ -
Sm{oundmg Land\{;se -
’ YR \Elanneﬂ\Lami Use Qateoory Zonmg District | Existing Land Use
(J \ N/ _ (Overlay) "
Y Northwest ;,Emﬁrtamment Mixed-Use ' CR Undeveloped
‘Southeas‘f- Entértaimﬁent Mixed-Use CR Vehicle sales &
% )\ / Maintenance
No\beast ! \41d—Inien31tV Suburban | RS5.2 Manufactured home park
f’ Nelgh/borhood (up to 8 du/ac) , B B
1 Southwkst City of Las Vegas L C-2 | Commercial Building
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Use Permit A

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case b} case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of seyéral cn}éma the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed locatieh and demonstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent /pfopcmew

/
/

Waivers of Development Standards < AN\ \
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the /p*r/opo‘iect requébt is appfoprlate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the nse(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially advere ma;mer 2) the propesal will\not
materially affect the health and safety of persons re;,i/ ing i, wo ‘thsz in, or Visiting/the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detm{iental té the/ pub119 welfare; andff) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not sreate m/ﬁndue ‘burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services. \ :
N
Use Permit & Waiver of Development Standards %1 \\ L
Staff finds that although the proposed/ outdoor storage will\be scre@ned from the adjacent
residential use to the northeast with an mtensa landsca buffeh conswﬁng of evergreen trees,
due to the proximity to the adjacent remdentxai isg, the pmposeﬁ outdoor storage use will be
inappropriate use for the site, as it raises wncetrxs a}mut VISua\‘and 0perat1ona1 incompatibility.
Therefore, staff cannot suppest the requested use per‘,tmt aﬂd the waiver of development

standards to allow outdoor Storage aci}acent toa remdem{al Useas a primary use.

Waiver of Develoxjmént Stsmdards #2

The applicant is proposmg to eliminate the T1tle 30 pﬂffenng and screening requirements of an 8
foot high decorate screen® waﬂ and Réepqh\e emﬁt’ ing 6 foot high block wall. The provision of
buffering and scréemng would help nnt1gate7ihe impact of outdoor storage on the adjacent
residential property. The appl’cam%las no;/prowded a compelling justification as to why the
requ1rfza“ 8 foot high detoranve ‘block canriot be installed, nor proposed a suitable alternative to
ml}ﬁmlze the potentr»al adverse e‘mcts For these reasons, staff cannot support this request.

.
// - . \ \

N
/ Wawér of Debelopment Standard§ #3
The pur}qose of | Street lzindscap/ng is to enhance the perimeter of a site by providing shade for
sgdewalks @nd mifigate tbe urban heat island effect. Staff finds that many of the commercial and
1nd1\stmal uses m this Area and along Fremont Street have installed street landscaping, which
havey greatly/ mproved the streetscape of the immediate area. For these reasons, staff cannot

suppor{ thlS reque::’f

Waiver of’ De\ elopment Standards #4

While staff understands the desire to secure the site, the applicant has not provided a compelling
justification as to why the fence at the proposed height cannot be redesigned as a decorative
fence or be set back to comply with Title 30 standards. Therefore, staff cannot support this

request.




Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the glevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not- uns}ghtly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatlvelyfimpact ddjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic y r

7
L4
z'/ X

Staff finds that the request for outdoor storage and associated waivers ﬁffdevelopmeg\l‘ standards
will likely have adverse effects on the residences to the northeast of the mt;f"’{he request relies
on approval of waivers and use permit, which staff does not sup rt \}i—monauy, the plans do
not depict a trash enclosure nor has the applicant provided an docgnentatxon of\an alternative

trash collection for this site. Staff cannot support this reques -

// / SN\ %, /
Staff Recommendation ¢ \ YA N

\ /1 /.’

Denial. 3

If this request is approved, the Board and/or C\Q{nmlsmon in\lds that’ the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumera;e’& in ‘the Master i?lan Tlde 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. (¢ \ \
“\“\ \"\‘\ -\' / .’l/
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \\ '\\\ \,
Comprehensive Planning _—_ .‘ﬂ \ . /-’/
S \ A \
If approved: / \

e Certificate of O,ccupancy and/or busmess hcense shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate or/ComphanCae and »payment of thc tree fee-in-lieu is required for any required
trees wav,ed </

e Applicant\i is advﬁ;,,é w1th1n by years fpom the approval date the application must
commence of the apphcanon will expire “unless extended with approval of an extension of
tllmsubstantld change mwcumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added

/ condmons\tg an\extensmg of time: the extension of time may be denied if the project has
/" mnot commenc\qd OF, there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time

5 <sﬁec1’f d chanyges %o the aﬁprovcd project will require a new land use application; and

¢ the applicant 19 solé y a‘esponSIble for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

adhnes \

Publlc WOl‘kb /{)evelopment Review
Apphcant is ac‘iwsed that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
xrequlred
/
Fire Prevéaﬁon Bureau
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
o Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system,
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, th/e}}«\?dditional

capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed. P \
TAB/CAC: Iy A
APPROVALS: <
PROTESTS:
. (7‘“\ y f"».\ \“‘\,
APPLICANT: FRANK STUCKEY AN N\ \,
CONTACT: FRANK STUCKEY, DENTWORKS, 2009 N. )DAYTONA AVENUE,
FLAGLER BEACH, FL 32136 /_/ N \ \
/ g '
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Justification Letter
APN 162-01-202-014
APR 25-100728

We are planning to asphalt the property at 2909 Fremont St. Las
Vegas NV 89104.

Thisis a Y2 acre dirt lot that is just NW of the neighboring business,
2925 Fremont Street. This dirt lot is currently being used as a
shortage yard for this dealership. This area is only occupied by the
employes of the Auto dealership and is fenced by a six-foot chain-
link fence, keeping the public from entering.

We are requesting to asphalt this area starting 35’ from the block
wall in the back of the lot (residents side) and end 15’ from the
sidewalk side, paralleling Fremont St.

To meet the requirements of Section 30.04.02 we will be installing a
landscaping buffer of trees along the six-foot block wall. These

evergreen; Blue Atlas Cedars will be placed every six ft for a total of
15 shade trees providing a bearer between the car lot and the

residential area.
Waiver of Development Standards.
W1.

The owner is requesting a waiver of Landscaping for the area on the
front side of the storage yard along Fremont St. We would be starting
the asphalt behind the chain-link fence approximately fifteen feet
from the sidewalk of Fremont.



We justify this waiver by the distance from where the cars will be
parked in the yard and the fact that there is a chain-link fence acting
as a buffer from the traffic and the public.

W2.

We are asking for a waiver regarding the 6 ft block wall that is
dividing the residential area and the storage yard. We are asking that
the 6 ft block wall remain. The dealership just South of this dirt lot
(2925 Fremont) was approved to keep the same block wallin
addition to the landscaping buffer that was installed.

This dealership was completed in 2018 and has resulted in zero
complaints from the residents in the area. As stated, we will be
installing a landscaping buffering in front of the block wall to match
the existing landscaping of the neighboring dealership. Thisis only a
storage area for vehicles resulting is much less of an impact to the
surrounding area than the dealership.

This is a storage yard only and is only for business use. This area

hosts inoperable vehicles and is not for public display. We are
planning to asphalt approximately 15,000 sqgft of this half acre lot.

We have already met with NDOT and Public Works and they do not
require any permits. We are operation out of there right of way.

Thank you.

Owner Frank Stuckey.



04/07/26 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 7N\
UC-26-0110-1224 BARRINGTON PROPERTIES, LLC ETAL & 2620 S BARRII\(‘TON

PROPERTIES. LLC:

,/

USE PERMIT to allow a banquet facility in conjunction with an ex1st,m’g 1ndustr1a1 éomplex on
a portion of 4.3 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport ];fnvn"ons (AE -75 &
APZ-2) Overlay. N\

\ / \*. AN
S \ e \ \\

Generally located east of Walnut Road and north of C /c»rl/ A\}zﬁue within Suhnse Mahor
WM/Im/kh (For possible action) / N\ N

N A

\‘ \v, %
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN: N N\

140-18-512-003 through 140-18-512- ozcr . \

LAND USE PLAN: \ A -\

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYME\\\!T \'> ’
TN Vv ~

BACKGROUND: SN

Project Description // ,

General Summary ya \

e Site Addr;zss 3060 N. Walnut Road Smtes 150 & 140
Site Acreage: 4.3 (fqtzd) N"’*\\ \

Project Typé; Banquet facility d

S¢ Feet: Pl 799 0 T~

7’ Parkmg Reqyuéd/Prowd&d 130/ 170

\ ‘\4

e P1 )

The pén depicts 2 ex&tlng\oﬁﬁce/warehouse buildings divided into 16 suites. The proposed
\banquet acility Qccupw*s the combined southwest suites (130 & 140) in the northerly building
(f’—\PN 140:18- 51 -016 ;Eand 140-18-512-017). The proposed use is located outside of the APZ-2
Overlay and approxu‘r}étely 146 feet west of an RM18 zone multi-family complex subject to
Resﬁcntlal Adjacemﬁ/ standards. Another multi-family complex is located to the northwest,
separa\:d by Wal;zﬁt Road, a collector street.

'\

Landscapﬁxg/
There are no proposed or required changes to the existing landscaping.

Elevations
The photos show an existing industrial building with the main entry facing Walnut Road.



Floor Plans
The proposed banquet facility is depicted with 11,799 square feet of lease space. Much of the
space will be utilized for the banquet hall. The space includes a temporary stage, wet bar, offices

and restrooms along with 2 mezzanine levels.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that potential noise from the banquet facility willb

e

&
pd
d
7
/

\
S

/

e mininﬁjized by the

building’s tilt-up concrete construction, along with intervening suites/(o the east sézparate the
3\

banquet facility from residential neighbors. < AN \

Prior Land Use Requests 7N V/ % N\
Application | Request /| Action Date N
Number 7 , YA AN N\ />
UC-0534-12 | Use permit for a minor automobile body shop a d | Approved | Desgrfiber

. waivers of development standards to teduce parking | By PC 12012
, | and allow overhead doors , N
UC-0248-11 | Use permit for a health~club and waivers of | Approved | July
, | development standards 6 reﬁuc\e parking\ to 164\ by PC 2011
| spaces. a Ny N\ N _
UC-0667-09 | Use permit for a banqust facility - expired LY Approved | January
| NN . \IbyBCC 2010
UC-0707-08 | Use permit for an auto repair fé‘&gili};} > Approved | September
- . V" lbyBCC [2008
TM-0480-06 | One lotindustrial sybdivision o . Approved | January
7 s - by PC 2007
| ZC-0401-06 Zone 1 M-D with modified landscape standards | Approved & May |
_4nd desien re¥iew for the office/wafehouse complex | by BCC | 2006 |

Other approved applicationisfor the site are-avail able in the department records.

Surrounding Land ﬁse S e

P i

s | PlannedLand Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
/] W N\ (Overlay)
North { Bustness Employment | IP (AE-75 & APZ-2) | Distribution center
| South\| Busindss Employmeént” RS3.3 (AE-75) Single-family residential :;
\East Qusines‘g Employment RM18 (AE-75 & | Multi-family residential !
I\ N ) APZ-2)
| West | PublicUse / PF (AE-75)  Walnut Recreation Center |

\ i
STANBARDS EOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in complignce with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Use Permit A

Staff finds that the proposed use should not result in a substantial or undue ad\wfse\affect on

adjacent properties, the character of the neighborhood or public health, sa/fe/ty and/\/general

welfare. The site was previously approved for a banquet facility, and no issués wereassociated

with that use. Staff finds the banquet facility should not negatively impz;ef’the ove{all business
e \

park; therefore, staff recommends approval. /
LAY N\
Staff Recommendation ‘_,»«/ NN SN N
APProvaI. x""j \} ’ \s 3
S / %

4 s A !\\ .
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Comnﬁssiqpfﬁnds Hat tl}e"éigglication is\consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Pﬁgn, Title 30, and/or the\ Nevada

Revised Statutes. Vv /

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: . \ %
Comprehensive Planning (¢ N \

e Work with the Las Vegas Metrop‘plitanﬁl\cﬁice Dﬁaartmefi\for tbginstallation of security

cameras and surveillance operation,  \ N i

e Applicant is advised that certain us?ﬁ;s are “tqot rmitted in‘the airport environs and certain
other uses will require-a-special use permif; wit.bill 2 yéars from the approval date the
application must cémmence dr the application will expire unless extended with approval
of an extension 6f time; a substantial ¢hange i circumstances or regulations may warrant
denial or addéd conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if
the project'has nof compenced or there has béen no substantial work towards completion
within the\time sp%gii{ed; changes-to_the approved project will require a new land use
application; and the applicant is solel¥ responsible for ensuring compliance with all
conditions ana\deadlinéfg._x\\.‘_\

e

\
%

\ Vd
0 \v/

e
«

Puyisfic Works - Development Review

o 3
/" e Xo comment.
< \

7

7

“Fire Pr\e fentioni“Bureatis v
e No \c\omm‘;nt. '
.\\ i\‘\ ~ / /
Clark County Water' Reclamation District (CCWRD)
o ‘\Applican;/i’s/ advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
ahgl t,l}aat"if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional

capaeity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: AVRIOPOLIS BANQUET

CONTACT: LARRY SANCHEZ, SANCHEZ CIVIL ENGINEERING, 7844 SOARING
BROOK STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89131
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Justification Letter

SCE Consultants LLC
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 510

Las Vegas, NV 89149
Phone: (702) 340-7927
larry7405@yahoo.com

sxrasrssr € TRE daménd T 7 o

Date: February 11, 2026
Project #: APR 25-100508
Project Name: Avriopolis Events Center

Project Address: 3060 N Walnut Road
(Suites 130-140)
Las Vegas, NV 89115
APN-140-18-512-016
APN-140-18-512-017
Subject: Request for Special Use Permits - Avriopolis Banquet Facility

Dear Members of the Clark County Planning Commission,

As the owner of Avriopolis Events Center, LLC, I respectfully submit this letter in
support of our request for approval of (3) Special Use Permits to allow the following:

1. The operation of a banquet facility within an Industrial Park (IP) zone.

2. The operation of said facility within 200 feet of an area subject to residemtial
adjacency.

The proposed Avriopolis Banquet Facility will occupy approximately 11,800 SF,
consisting of 9,727 SF on the first floor and a 2,072 SF second floor mezzanine. The
facility will primarily host private events on weekend evenings and is not intended to

operate as a night club.

Our mission is to provide the Las Vegas community with a professionally managed, high
quality venue for weddings, celebrations, corporate events, and community gatherings.
There is a demonstrated local demand for flexible event space of this type. Events may
include live bands, DJs, and/or MCs to enhance the guest experience. A tempeorary bar
will also be provided inside the facility during private events only, with controlled and

responsible alcohol service.



Pursuant to Clark County Code Title 30.03.05 and 30.03.06 (F) (4), Special Use
Permits are required for the operation of a banquet facility. In addition, a waiver of the
200-foot separation requirement from the residential zone is requested to allow the
Propose use.

The subject property consists of two buildings located within an established industrial

complex, as outlined below:

Building 3060

Suite 140 - APN-140-18-512-017
Suite 130 - APN-140-18-512-016
Suite 120 - APN-140-18-512-004
Suite 110 - APN-140-18-512-003
Suite 180 - APN-140-18-512-005
Suite 170 - APN-140-18-512-006
Suite 160 - APN-140-18-512-018
Suite 150 - APN-140-18-512-019

Building 3020
Suite 110 - APN-140-18-512-008
Suite 120 - APN-140-18-512-009
Suite 130 - APN-140-18-512-010
Suite 140 - APN-140-18-512-011
Suite 180 - APN-140-18-512-012
Suite 170 - APN-140-18-512-013
Suite 160 - APN-140-18-512-014
Suite 150 - APN-140-18-512-015

Parking Lot Parcels-140-18-512-007 & 140-18-512-020

Avriopolis Events Center will occupy Suite 130 (APN 140-18-512-016) and Suite 140
(APN 140-18-512-017) within Building 3060. The overall property provides 170
shared, unreserved parking spaces available to all tenants.

This parking configuration is consistent with the previously approved Use Permit
UC-0534-12, which established a parking framcwork consisting of 82 spaces assigned to
to individual suites and 88 spaces are unassigned and available for shared use among all
tenants. This shared parking model has functioned effectively and allows parking
demand to be distributed across the site. Under Clark County Code Title 30, the
proposed banquet facility requires 47 (23.59 x 2 = 47.18) parking spaces. The existing
parking supply (170 spaces) exceeds this requirement and provides adequate capacity to
accommodate peak event demand without adversely impacting neighboring tenants or
surrounding properties.

No modifications are proposed to parking, landscaping, or exterior site
conditions.



Based on the above, we respectfully request approval for the following:

1. A Special Use Permit to allow a banguet facility in an IP (Industrial Park) zone
pursuant to Section 30.03.05. Events will primarily occur during weekends evenings,
after normal daytime operating of adjacent tenants, therefore minimizing any potential
impacts on surrounding uses.

2. A Special Use Permit to allow a banquet facility within 200 feet of a residential zone
Pursuant to Section 30.03.05. The existing building is constructed of concrete tilt-up
walls and will maintain an estimated Sound Transmission Class (STC) rating of 45-50,
rating which exceeds the Clark County’s minimum 30-35 STC rating. This level of
sound attenuation will ensure that noise is effectively contained within the building and it
will not adversely impact nearby residential properties. The proposed use (banquet
facility) is located in the westerly suites and there are suites located to the east that
separate the proposed use to the existing residences to the east.

We sincerely appreciate your time and consideration of this request. Our team is prepared
to provide any additional plans, documentation, or information necessary to assist the
Planning Commission may require to support your review and approval.

Please feel free to contact me directly should you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Mayra A. Valenzuela, Owner

Avriopolis Events Center, LLC

(702) 807-7500
Avriopolis.banquetl 73@gmail.com



04/08/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST SN
ET-26-400011 (WS-23-0464-MATTHEW1720, LLC: S F

7

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSIO\/ OF TI\’IE to reduce
driveway throat depth.

DESIGN REVIEW for a warehouse in conjunction with an existing ° x(\ areh(mie complax on 4.7
acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Env1rons (,AE~63 &/APZ—'?) Overla}

/ ‘\

Generally located west of Marion Drive and north of Jucis’on A)aé}/ue within Sarmse Maﬁr}x}or

TS/jud/kh (For possible action) / S f,/" \ S
4 . \-, /
_ ) ~ ] \'\ ‘\/f ‘/‘J )
RELATED INFORMATION: N\
\
APN: N NN
140-20-117-003 through 140-20-117- O@" 140- 20 ‘I\L7 007, MO 20- 11\7-008 140-20-117-010
through 140-20-117-014 \ M, P

.
«\\ ‘\v/

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDAR]%\ \x

Reduce throat depth for a driveway along \’{anon Dfive to.14 feef where a minimum of 75 feet is
required per Uniform Stamdard Dravhng 222\1 (an 81% red\ﬁon)

/ \ _}
LAND USE PLAN” "\ \
SUNRISE MANOR BL(SINESS EMPLOYMENT( P
— N/

‘\

BACKGROUND: v ~
Project Descrxptlon f:\“‘*-—- . /
General Summaiy., "\ \, o

6 Site Address\l\l/&

e Site] N?age 4;7 \‘\
\PrOJect ype: Warehovs,e

“‘\ o Number ot Storigs: 1
N e Buﬂdmg He1ght (feet) 21
i\ Squme’l‘eet 33,200
Parkmg Re;qulred/Prowded 200/320

Site Plan Plan
The approved site plan depicts a new single story warehouse structure of 33,200 square feet on a

developed lot with 2 existing warehouse structures. Access to the site is via 2 curb cuts along
Marion Drive and 1 curb cut via Judson Avenue. The prOJect did not include any modifications
to the existing structures. The site was constructed in 1999. The number of parking spaces



provided was reduced by 10 from the original count of 330 parking spaces. However, the site as
a whole provides a sufficient amount of parking spaces.
Landscaping ;,/ N
The approved landscape plan shows an intense landscape buffer along thpfilorth %operty
boundary adjacent to commercial developments and the west property boqnﬁmy agjécent to a
residential development consisting of large Evergreen trees. Also, addi/f,i()'nal trees have been
shown within 150 feet of the landscaping area along the street. //"" N

5 AN\ N
Elevations YANVAR AN
The original plans depicted the building constructed of stejlz@ith c}/ecorative plaster and\steel
panel exterior to match the existing buildings on the site. Phe proposed warehousé\js 20 feég 6
inches high overall with metal panel and plaster exterior finishes; metal tqll-up doors an;i}l’ass
windows to match the existing warehouse buildings. (Roll-ujkdoogs werg>shown on\tQ south
side of the building; however, no roll-up doors were Qn the nefth sige facing the residential

property adjacent on the north side of the subject site. AN ry
N 7
- \ N

/ N \\ N\

Floor Plans / o N %
The approved plan shows a warehouse” which acc\ﬁm\modate\&,\up to 13 individual tenants in

spaces that are 2,500 square feet each with 1 space that i$°3,200 sz}gare feet.
\ NN
. A \ s Vv
Signage \ ™
Signage is not a part of this request. v/
Previous Conditions of Approval | \
Listed below are the approyed conditions for WS-23-0464:
/7 yd i % 3
Comprehensive Planning \_/ T \/
o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.  \, >~ 7

\ad‘v;;sed that the installation and use of cooling systems that consumptively -

e /?ipplicaﬁ\f\is : \
/" use water will be prohibited; the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective

,,_/; {Ia’fﬁ 1, 2023& aﬁti‘ future}’dnd use applications, including applications for extensions of
' \time,a?ﬂ]l be reviewed fr conformance with the regulations in place at the time of
N\ a plicati&p; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or
h added cor;_‘dition§ to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the
. project hds not/commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
N within"the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2 years of
“approval dafe or it will expire.
Public Works - Development Review
o Draipdge study and compliance;
e Traffic study and compliance.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterieam.com and reference POC Tracking



#0264-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

Applicant’s Justification N\

The applicant states several permits, and technical studies have been filed such a§: PWZ}i’—l 1653
(offsite permits), PW23-18618 (drainage study), BD24-06176 (building permit), BR24-11203
(site electrical permit), and BD24-11201 (fence permit). The approval oﬁ;({ex S

' exterfsion of time
request will allow the applicant to finalize the approval of technical studi€s and permits,

% e
~ \‘ 7N

-

Prior Land Use Requests 7 7 ) /NN N\
' Application ' Request // / Action | Date \
. Number | \ \

'UC-23-0711  Use permit for a vehicle repair )'n/an APZ-2,1 Approved Decempeér
Overlay District , < </ | byPC 2023

| ' WS-23-0464 Waiver of development standards to reduce | Approved September |
driveway throat depth and design r\&yiew for{,z( by BCC | 2023 g
warehouse building A N o
WC-23-400113 | Waiver of conditions” for . zone change for\ Approved | September |
(ZC-1946-98) warehouse requiring” B-2 lmdséhgng along the by BCC 2023

| street frontage and Ax1 landscaping along the west Vv
- | property line A\ AN \,\,\ /] L
UC-23-0322 | Use permit for retail Sales, yehicle maintengnce, | Approved | August
| and vehiclerepair P by PC 2023
UC-18-0458 | Use pérmit for \fountain, planter;” and” statuary | Approved | August
, production facility) - by PC 12018
- UC-0283-15 Ise Pefmit \for vehicle paint/body shop, vehicle = Approved | July |
/| repaif, and reducg residentil sepération ' byPC 12015 |

UC-0057-09 Use pexniit for auctions;.retail sales, secondhand | Approved | March
sales, and /ic&{elry sales giﬁ conjunction with an | by PC 2009
| office/waréhouse vemplex ’ , )
UC,0730-08 “Use\permit for banquet facility in the M-D zone | Approved | November
/ APZ-2_overlay, with a reduction in the minimum by BCC | 2008
S N lot'size'and an increase in the permitted density of |
A \_| gathering\pedple ”
‘ \UC-OZ\l‘Q:-O7 \ Use bermii for minor paint/body shop and vehicle | Approved April
N\ /| repair in conjunction with an office/warehouse | by PC 2007
N,/ | complex

UCK-"-{X‘663-06\' ‘Eée permit for vehicle repair in an APZ-2 overlay APpr(;ved i January

N

\~,

LN , by PC_ 12007
3 TM-O426\—0@/" Tentative map for a 1 lot commercial subdivision | Approved | September
- 7 » by PC 2004
UC-1736-03 Use permit for banquet facility in conjunction with | Approved | December
an office/warehouse complex - expired by PC 2003

DR-1706-03 | Design review for an industrial building addition | Approved November
in conjunction with an office/warehouse complex | by PC 2003 |




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request ' | Action | Date
Number P 7 7 7 A
WT-1845-99 @ Waiver of title to modify cross gutter standards Approved/| Jarary

by PC /| 2009
VS-1947-98 | Vacated and abandoned a portion of the Glendale | Approved | December
, | Avenue right-of-way crossing the property - recorded | by BCC (1998 .
7ZC-1946-98 | Zone Change the site from R-E to M-D zoning with, “Approved December
revised plans and reduced setbacks | _SUby BOC [1998
7C-0235-90 | Zone Change the site from R-E to M-1 zoning ~~ \ NAgproved | November
/_2lbyBCC \[19%0 \

/S /// & S\ N
Surrounding Land Use S N N
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distfict ~ \ Existidg Land Use.”
! 9 N\ A1 /
7 » , - (Overlays) i/
North = Business Employment IP & RS20 (ﬁi‘}-éS & (@utdoor storage & single-
- ) APZ=2) ! Yamily residential ‘
South | Business Employment RS5.2 &JP (AE-6§ & Menufactured home park, |
{APZ-2) N\ | offite/warehouse, &
\ ™ b \, | undéveloped |
| Bast | Business Employment 1P (AE-65& APZ-2).  \ndeveloped |
. West | Business Employment RM18 “(AE:éS & APZ} ' Multi-family residential
L A~ 2 YV A S -

Va

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: g
The applicant shall demopsirate|that the proposed reqpest is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance vith Title 30,/ 2. | 7

—V

Analysis o~
Comp};phexrsive\l)laﬁgﬁng g

Tizlg/SO standards"ag approval fo‘x\_\an extension of time state an application may be denied if it is
found that circumstarices ‘have substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without
/Timitatédn, a's ange”%q the,_subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject
(‘\ properly, or a‘change\in the faws, regulations, or policies affecting the subject property.
Mdditionally, they applichnt must demonstrate the project is progressing through the applicable

\ i . .

dév\i::pmer{t pefnnt or licensing process. Staff finds that the circumstances have not
sub *tantially\g‘_hfcingedjﬁ] the surrounding area. The applicant has demonstrated progress towards
commencement of /afhis development by submitting multiple technical studies and building
permits\which arg’near approval or ready to be issued. For these reasons, staff can support this

first extehsiondf time request.
Y

Public Works - Development Review
There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff has no objection to this extension of

time.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

Pay
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application’is censistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, ar;é?br thg,/Nevada
Revised Statutes. 4 rd

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

\ P! 5
\ / N

Comprehensive Planning ’f\ // \ \
e Until September 20, 2028 to commence or the applif‘gm will expire u})-l\ess exté-Qded
with approval of an extension of time; y ‘// A \ \>
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license/s'lf{all not'be is ed\without ap\p{ovg}éf a
Certificate of Compliance; < ' Vv
e No gathering of individuals in an area that woulﬁresult ih an g¥erage density of greater
than 25 persons per acre per hour during a 24-h0uhperiod, not to exceed 50 persons per
acre at any time. P N N
e Applicant is advised that certain y}s’és are no p{miﬁed\ip the ai\fgort environs and certain
other uses will require a special\ use permit; a sg?stanﬁal chanpe in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or dded\c ditions fo.an eh?()ﬁ of time; the extension
r there

of time may be denied if the project has ﬁ\ot mmence has been no substantial
work towards completion within the time spe

cified; the County has adopted a rewrite to
Title 30 effectix_g@’/January\;l, 20‘?%4, and fufure™Mand use applications, including

applications for’ extgrgions of time, will /be reviewed for conformance with the
regulations in’ place-at the timg of appl\icatiori"; and the applicant is solely responsible for
ensuring ¢ompliaice with all ¢onditions, and déadlines.

\‘\. hY rd T~ e

~_
7

Public Works - Dé?%*g;lopment Review )
e Complance wnh previous conditions.

V' N "\‘_
Cldrk County Water Retlamation Distriet (CCWRD)
s ” . Y
/ ® <<o com{:nent. VN
A g’

\ \
N\ \ y ! '
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PRQTEST:\ "  /

APPLICANT: JI’S SURFACES, LLC
CONTAKT: GMRA, 6325 5. JONES BOULEVARD, SUITE 100, LAS VEGAS. NV 89118



George M. Rogers, Architect

Architecture m Interiors

6325 S. Jones Boulevard, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
(702)894-5027

fax (702)894-5028

www.gmrarchitect.com

January 12, 2026

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parloway
Las Vegas, NV 89101

re:  APN 140-20-117-003 through 140-20-117-005, 140-20-117-007,
140-20-117-008, & 140-20-117-010 through 140-20-117-014
2295 Marion Drive
Letter of Justification, Extension of Time (WS-23-0464)

To Whom It May Concern,

The following request and justification is provided for your consideration and review:

Request
This application is submitted for the first Extension of Time for the application WS-
23-0464.

Project Description

The project includes a new single-story warehouse structure of 33,200 square feet on
an infill lot that is already developed with other existing warehouse structures. The
project does not include any modifications to the existing structures.

Justification

This application is justified for the following reasons:

e There are three total applications that are related to this project:
o PW24-11653 Offsite Permit

PW23-18618 Drainage Study

BD24-06176 Building Permit

BD24-11206 Site Electrical Permit

BD24-11201 Fence Permit

O O 0 O



2295 Marion Drive Page 2 January 12, 2026

e The offsite application PW24-11653 was originally submitted February 26,
2024. The application was approved to go to mylar. Some signatures have
been collected and water easements are taking longer than anticipated.

e The drainage study application PW-23-18618 was completed on December 12,
2023.

¢ The Building Department application has been submitted, BD24-06176 with
two disciplines approved. The geotechnical comments and Stormwater
Prevention Plan are the last items that need to be obtained for a complete
response.

e The Site Electrical Permit, BD24-11206, is ready to issue.

e The Fence Permit, BD24-11201, will be completed with the Building Permit.

o The extension of time will allow for the final items to be completed and the
permits to be issued.

We look forward to your review and comments.

Very truly yours,

George M. Rogers, AIA



04/08/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-26-0084-ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS: ,
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.59 acres from an RS20 (Residential Smglé Fannl\* 20) Zone to
an RM18 (Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone. .\
Generally located east of Betty Lane and north of Owens AK er\uh ycf1th1n Sunrlse ‘\Manor
(description on file). TS/rk (For possible action) S/ P \ \\
Y ; ‘ .\
- — /: AN \\ g
RELATED INFORMATION: < < 7 ) \/
\/ Vi
APN: e
140-21-403-017 A
7 i " X -\\\
LAND USE PLAN: / N
SUNRISE MANOR - COMPACT NEIGI 1BOI§HOOD (T\R TO 18 DU/A:C)
\ N ‘/

BACKGROUND: VN N
Project Description P \ //
General Summary d b N\

o Site Address: >1/ ¢

e Site Acreagp* 1 59 / /

e Existing Land Us% U /ﬁ'eVCIQQCd ///

.

\ ~V/

Applicant’s Justification S~
The ap}lms requesting a ZQne cTi‘emae % RM 18 (Residential Multi-Family 18). The subject

site 15" proposed Ybr\a 24 lot smgle -family attached townhouse project with a density of 15.09
dyelling units per acre. ) ccording to the applicant, the RM18 classification is compatible with
/Surroupdmg area, mch}ghng the e;s»{stmg RS3.3 development west of the site. Furthermore, the
propos%d request will not have ‘ﬁ)y substantial adverse effect on the surrounding public facilities
‘Qnd serv\;es ah‘eady coniemplated for the area.

\ \

Prltgr Land ‘Lse Requésts -
Apphcatlon ' Request Action | Date }
Number |/ , A |

{ ZC-18- {1699 /| Zone change to R-3 zoning for a multi-family residential | Denied October |

| | development consisting of 28 units by BCC | 2018




Surrounding Land Use

Number B B /

PUD-26-0089 A planned unit development for a single-family attached townhome

, development is a companion item on thisagenda.\

1 WS-26-0085 A waiver of developmeént standards and ‘design rayiew for a single-family |

| attached townhome development i34 compakion itemon this agenda.

VS-26-0090 A vacation and abandzgnmen}\fb\ra porﬁsn\ of ri\g\ht-g_f-‘(vay is a companion item |
N

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

i , 7 | (Overlay) _ /

North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS20 ' Single-family residéntial
| Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) | B / %

East Mid-Intensity =~ Suburban | RS10 - Single-family’ i‘eside;m'/al

_ | Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) | ' i

South | Ranch Estates Neighborhood | RS20 | Place of worship & single-family
L | (up to 2 du/ac) | residéntial N\
' West | Compact Neighborhood (up to | RS3.3 ' Single-fapfily residential \
18 dw/ac) , y Ry N\ \

/ / A \\
Related Applications / ,/ N\ N/ J _
- Application | Request ' { ‘\\ Va4 %4 ﬁ}
\ / / &

on this agenda. \ \ N\ |
TM-26-500024 | A tentative map for 24‘s,,asing1e‘§fgm’~i1y residential lots is a companion item on |
| this agepda. \ ’ S

.i(

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | |
The applicant shall demon: fratejthe proposed fequest is consistent with the Master Plan and is in

compliance with{‘fitle 305 /’ L__ e
Analysis \\\ e
Comprghensive Planging T

X

In addition to the standards for ‘Qgproval, the applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is
corfipatible with the u&;\unding rea. The request is in conformance with the Master Plan.
‘urrer;ﬁff: the\property\is Zoned R820 and has been undeveloped for many years. The proposed
\ densi@\gf this project i% com z;rﬂ;le with the nearby land uses in the area. The request complies
yith Policy 1.1.1%0f thegI'Master Plan which encourages the provision of diverse housing types at
varied densjties and in numerous locations; in particular, seek opportunities to expand “middle”
sing optrag,s"%hat g}"e less prevalent such as duplexes, townhomes, triplexes, fourplexes, and
smalk;r multiple family complexes. For these reasons, staff finds the request for the RM18 Zone
approp)z'\ate.

Staff Rec?)kz{ijnendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) /.
° Apphcant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been compieted for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and refer@ﬁée POC Tlackmg #0207-

2026 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow con‘mbutmns/ exteedmg QCWRD e\stlmates

may require another POC analysis. FAR% \\ \
.
TAB/CAC: P N\ N
APPROVALS: S S N4
PROTESTS: < N/ \%
APPLICANT: ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS, /
CONTACT: JOSH HARNEY, BAUGHMAN&’ TURNER {\c 1710 HINSON STREET, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89102
{ N '\\\\\ /}
& . \\\ R P
/ >
TN SEPAN Ve
Ve ’ oy ‘
/'//' x\\\\ \
Pd g} \\‘ \ \

// ; ,/’\\x "»,_X N\ /

1 ‘Ei\‘ %‘% i\\,\. yd 4



APPLICATION MEETING INFORMATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON MANDATORY MEETINGS

APPLICATION NUMBER(s): ZC-26-0084, WS-26-0085, PUD-26-0089, VS-26-0090, TM-26-500024

TOWN ADVISORY BOARD/CITIZENS ADVISORY COUNCIL (TAB/CAC)
TAB/CAC: Sunrise Manor TAB _ Time: 6:30 p.m.

Date: 3/12/2026

Location: Refer to listing on other side

Draft staff reports: Available 3 business days prior to the TAB/CAC meeting on the following website

https://clarkcountynv.gov/TABCACInformation
Once on page, select appropriate TAB/CAC to view posted agenda and supporting material

PLANNING COMMISSION (PC)
nier a date. Time: 7:00 PM

Location: 900 S. Grand Central Pkwy, Commission Chambers

= G icbs grier Ty
Date: Ciick or tap to

W

Staff reports:_ Available 3 business days prior to the PC meeting on the following website

https://clarkcountynv.qov/agendas

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BCC)

Date: 4/8/2026 Time: 9:00 AM
Location: 800 S. Grand Central Pkwy, Commission Chambers

Staff reports:_ Available 3 business days prior to the BCC meeting on the following website

htips://clarkcountynv.qgov/agendas

Please Note:

e All meetings are mandatory for ALL applications.

e PC/BCC meeting information will be emailed to the correspondent on file.

e Project revisions and/or failure to appear at any meeting may result in delays and/or extra expense.

e You (or your representative) must be prepared to make a presentation and answer questions about your application at the Town Board,
PC and/or BCC meetings.

e The Town Boards, PC and/or BCC are provided copies of the staff report for your item, but NOT copies of the plans or paperwork that
you have submitted.

e You MUST bring copies of all necessary plans and documentation to make a complete presentation of your item to the Town Board, PC
and/or BCC. This includes, but is not limited to:

Site plans - Landscape plans - Elevations - Floorplans - Photos - Renderings

e [f you cannot adequately present and discuss your project, or if you do not bring copies of the necessary plans, this could result in a delay
of action on your application.

e If, for any reason, you cannot attend any of your scheduled meetings, or if you have any questions about your application, please contact
the Department of Comprehensive Planning as soon as possible at (702) 455-4314, option 2, option 1.




Baughman & Turner, Inc.
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors

1210 Hinson Street Phone (702) 870-8771
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-1604 Fax (702) 878-2695

February 10, 2026

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S Grand Central Parkway

Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re: Dovetail Owens
Land Use Justification Letter — Zone Change
in support of a Rezone
Shape Development, LLC
APN: 140-21-403-017

To Whom It May Concern,

On behalf of our client, Shape Development, we request your review and approval of a Re-zone
application for the subject property. The applicant will also be applying for a Waiver of
Standards, Planned Unit Development, Tentative Map, and Vacation as companion items. The
proposed Dovetail Owens project includes 24 single-family attached townhouse lots and 5
common lots across the 1.59-acre site, resulting in a density of 15.09 lots per acre. A summary
of these requests is provided below, followed by detailed descriptions.

Project Description

The project encompasses 1.59 acres at the northeast corner of Betty Lane and Owens Avenue.
It is located within the Southeast Quarter (SE ¥a) of the Southwest Quarter (SW 4) of Section
21, Township 20 South, Range 62 East, MDB&M, Nevada, identified as APN: 140-21-403-017.
The site is currently zoned Residential Single Family (RS20) with a land use designation of
Compact Neighborhood (CN). Surrounding properties include:

North: Developed residential (RS20, MN)
West: Across Betty Lane, developed residential (RS3.3, CN)

o South: Across Owens Avenue, developed residential and commercial (RS20, RN for
residential; PU for commercial)

e East: Across Sherwin Lane, developed residential (RS10, MN)

Refer to the Site Plan for detailed zoning and land use designations.



Zone Change

The applicant respectfully requests a zone change from RS20 to RM18 for the
subject parcels to support the proposed residential development. The RM18
classification is more compatible with surrounding zoning, including the existing RS3.3
development west of the site. Please note that a separate Master Plan Amendment will not be
processed concurrently, as the site’s current land use designation of Compact Neighborhood
(CN) already supports the proposed zone change.

Conclusion
We trust this letter provides a clear description of the project and the intent of the proposed

development. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact our office at (702) 870-8771.

Turner, Inc.

wProject Coordinator



04/08/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ‘,,/
VS-26-0090-ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS: /"3

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Owens Ayenue located between
Betty Lane and Sherwin Lane, a portion of right-of-way being Begﬁé Lane located between
Owens Avenue and Kell Lane, and a portion of right-of-way bemc Shem in Lan& located
between Owens Avenue and Kell Lane within Sunrise Manor (deszflptmn of ﬁle\) TS/bb‘kh (For

possible action) f N\ N\
x‘ X \
, i A 7 N N\

RELATED INFORMATION: S )

\ N,
APN: Y
140-21-403-017 PN \\ \
LAND USE PLAN: g O
SUNRISE MANOR - COMPACT NEIGHBORQOOD ((SE TO 1\3 DU/ Af )

\ \ \ NV

BACKGROUND: N
Project Description e

Vacating a portion of nghf-of-wa ing Owens Aven}zt:, l%t’fy Lane, and Sherwin Lane for the
development of detac}yd sidewalks.
/A~ %

Fd

Prior Land Use R@ques(s J / \
Application  Request # T~ \/ Action | Date
Number |\ > |
ZC- 18 069&,\3\.Zon\, change €0 o R=3 3~zoning’ for a multi-family residential | Denied = October
o | development consmtmg of 28 units 7 by BCC | 2018
,- \ \ \
/S/urroundmo\Land UEe \ ) ‘ 4
J Plannf:d Land Use‘Cg,t‘egory Zoning District | Existing Land Use
\ \, (Overlay) ‘
‘North | Mid- Intensﬁy Suburban | RS20 | Single-family residential
N\ Neighbérhood (up to 8 dw/ac) | -
Eas‘t\\ Mid- ?ntensm Suburban | RS10 Single-family residential
Newhborﬁood (up to 8 dwac) ;
South “Ranclr” Estate Neighborhood H RS20 ' Place of worship & smgle—famﬂy
(i}pf’fo 2 du/ac) residential ,
West | Compact Neighborhood (up to | RS83.3 Single-family residential
18 du/ac) ;




Related Applications

Application | Request

Number B , A

7C-26-0084 A zone change from RS20 zone to RM18 zone is a companion item'on this

| agenda. ,

| WS-26-0085 i A waiver of development standards and design review jé} a single-family
| attached townhome development is a companion item o# this ageida.

PUD-26-0089 | A planned unit development for a single-famjly attached ftayvnhome

P

development is a companion item on this agenda., | N\ \
TM-26-500024 | A tentative map for 24 single-family residential lots is4 companion ittm on
this agenda. 7 / % N
rd 4 ,// s \‘\ 3
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: S/ yd \\ \ /
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed requgst mee{s\ the’ goa}/s,/and purposesist Title
30. AN b /
'&.1\ //
Analysis N N\ \‘ .
Public Works - Development Review .~ ™ N\
Staff has no objection to the vacation of fight-of-way for detached sidewalks.
Staff Recommendation \ \\\ ~
Approval. \ >

o~ v /

If this request is approved; ‘the Boa‘r"d»,._\and/of*\_‘ Commis§,i{5h finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and’ purpose enumerated, in the(Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. // \ = " 3

£ / / /

’ N/ L \
PRELIMINARY STAFF\{}GNDITIONS‘:\\\;,.:’/

—

Compr;ib%nsme\} P.lazi{{ing ‘ x\ ““'\\/_/‘
o Satisfy utility companies “requirements.

//; Applicant is ?rd\vis\eﬁlwithihﬁ years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
/ @iﬂ the O ice ofthe County Recorder or the application will expire unless
”\.\ \%:ende with agprov\a},,a‘f an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or

% r ?ulatioﬁ§ may arrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension

. of lime may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial

worﬁ‘\\ ;,m@ards/completion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible ‘i}a’f ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.
Public W@grk§,ﬁ’1)evelopment Review

e Drairfage study and compliance;

e The installation of detached sidewalks will require the recordation of this vacation of
excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and traffic control devices;

e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.



Building Department - Addressing
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau pd a \
e No comment. yd i
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) /// %
¢ No objection. r _ AN

TAB/CAC: N2 RN
APPROVALS: / J

PROTESTS: / ,
\'\\- \'\_\ p /"A

APPLICANT: ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI {RS {Y/ ol A\

CONTACT: JOSH HARNEY, BAUGHMAN & TU\R]\ER XC., 1210 HINSON STREET,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89102 \ /
i-:
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Baughman & Turner, Inc.
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors

1210 Hinson Street Phone (702) 870-8771
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-1604 Fax (702) 878-2695

February 10, 2025

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S Grand Central Parkway

Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re: Dovetail Owens
Vacation and Abandonment Justification Letter
Shape Development, LLC
APN: 140-21-403-017

To Whom It May Concern,

On behalf of our client, Shape Development, we respectfully submit this request for review and
approval of a Vacation and Abandonment application. Shape Development proposes to develop
a single-family attached townhome subdivision on approximately 1.59 acres located at the
northeast corner of Betty Lane and Owens Avenue.

As part of this application, we are requesting to vacate a portion of the right-of-way to
accommodate a detached sidewalk in accordance with current Clark County Title 30
requirements. The portions of right-of-way being vacated lie along the north 5.00 feet of the
north 50.00 feet of Owens Avenue, the east 5.00 feet of the east 30.00 feet of Betty Lane, and
the west 5.00 feet of the west 30.00 feet of Sherwin Avenue. Please refer to the attached
Vacation Site Map for reference and clarification.

We trust this letter provides a clear description of the project and the intent of the proposed
development. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact our office at (702) 870-8771.

Sincerely,
0




04/08/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST A
WS-26-0085-ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS: S/ \

/

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) /mod1ﬁed dnveway
geometrics; 2) reduce street intersection offset; and 3) allow attached sidewalks ir conjunctmn
with a proposed single-family attached residential development on 159 acres m\z}n RM18

(Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone. 5 A \
PANY /N N\
Generally located north of Owens Avenue and east of Be}ﬁ Lap) )L wrthm Sqnnse Vbianor
TS/bb/kh (For possible action) A £ \‘
- _ L L AN N L
) ] {/ { // 3 N\
RELATED INFORMATION: N v/
APN: N N\ <
140-21-403-017 N \, \
;/, ‘—,_\..\\ \\‘\ \.\\
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA DS: N Py

1. Reduce the distance from the property 11}16 a residential c?rgvmx ay to 1 foot where 6 feet

is required per Uniform Standard Daawmg 222 (an 83%\ductlon)

2 a. Reduce the st/rséuntersectmn off-set sepgratlorydlstance from the west side of
Owens Avefiue to B‘z{dstone Court (prwate “stfeet) to 82 feet where 125 feet is
reqmredx;{er Section 30,04.08 F (a34% ‘reduction).

b. Reduee the sfrest mtensectlon off-set, _separation distance from the east side of
Owens Avénue 1o Blrdstone (puvate street) to 82 feet where 125 feet is required
pex. Sect10n\30f04 08 F(a34% reducuon)

3. a. Allo\x a partlally attached s1d\£xxall\ along Owens Avenue where a detached

i ’_\mdewi{k is required-per . Sect)dn 30.04.08C.
~B. A“‘HQW a, pamalh' attached sidewalk along Sherwin Lane where a detached
/ 51dewsalk i‘g.\ requlred per Section 30.04.08C.

7

i
% j ! >

¢ LANB/\USI%\AN \ O\
\SUNRIS{E MA\I‘OR CPMPX@T NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 18 DU/AC)
ACKGR@UL D: ;’
Promct Desc\nptmn /
Generhl Summary,”
® %s;ce Adgdfess: N/A
e Site ;{creage 1.59
e Project Type: Single-family attached residential development (Townhomes)
e Number of Lots: 24

yd



Site Plan

The plan depicts a proposed 24 unit single-family attached townhome development located north
of Owens Avenue between Betty Lane and Sherwin Lane. Access is shown via a 43<foot wide
east-west private street with an attached 4 foot decorative paver sidewalk on the south side of the
street. Individual driveways access each townhome with 18 foot driveways for the ,s\éuthem
units and 4 foot driveways for the northern unmits. The proposed dri\/reﬁvays 1€ located
approximately 1 foot from proposed property lines, where 6 feet is requi;e’él and arg _the subject
of a waiver request. The plan shows a private east-west street with a preposed street intersection
off-set that is located approximately 82 feet north of Owens Avenue ofy the e tand west ends of
the property where 125 feet is required and is also the subject of yél/x\'\e\r ,eﬁ{déests.\\

i NN
Landscaping . N N\
The landscape plan depicts partially detached sidewal s/alona/ Ow/eﬁg\Avenue an\d, Sheptin
Lane, with both partially attached sidewalks being the subjitegf’ Waiver requests nyﬁ this
application. The remaining detached sidewalk is located_along Betty Larte and does not include
a partially attached sidewalk as defined by code and does not require g/ raiver request.
" ,/\ \\ ‘\
Applicant’s Justification Vi \ \
The applicant states that the distance befween the preposed d}iyeways\)f the 24 lot townhome
subdivision and interior property lines is 1.5 feet whe}\e\Q feet\{s required. The wet and dry
utilities for the townhome development ‘are not ‘the same as_thosefelated to a single-family
detached development. Reduction of the{'*drivexf’\;ay }eparatiosxl\lga typical pattern with single-
family attached homes. Birdstene Court will bé/‘éhiftev;i\ approximately 2.9 feet north of its
existing intersection Witl}/f?etty Lare on the west side 6f the property. The right-of-way offset
waivers between Owens Avenue and the private street (Birdstone Court) will include sight
visibility easements that Wn clear lines of sight,for drivers and are the subject of a waiver
requests. A portion of €ach s‘idewa’ik along' Owens Avenue and Sherwin Lane will remain
attached with those detached 4reas desig-ta navigdte around existing power poles. Both Owens
Avenue and Sherwin Lane have attached portisns of sidewalk that are the subject of the waiver

requests. C e A

———, Y g
s, S N ~

~ e \
Prior Land Use Regquestss 7 7
Application. | Request ). Action | Date
(| Number N N\ S
ZC-1 8\#%)\699 Yone change fo R-3 zoning for a multi-family residential | Denied | October
A\ development consisting of 28 units by BCC | 2018
\ \\3 j;' /
Surrounding'Land Vse - - , , -
i N\ Planneg/lﬁand Use Category Zoning District ! Existing Land Use
A" , 3 (Overlay) 7
North | Mid<Intensity Suburban Neighborhood | RS20 | Single-family residential
(up to 8 du/ac) 7 7 | | ,
East | Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood | RS10 Single-family residential
| (up to 8 du/ac) ,
' South | Ranch Estates Neighborhood (up to 2 | RS20 ' Place of worship &
du/ac) ' single-family residential




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
L (Overlay) A
West | Compact Neighborhood (up to 18 RS3.3 ' Single—fami},y’iesfd;ntial
dw/ac) - >
pr
Related Applications 7
Application  Request P N\
Number ) S A\
TM-26-500024 | A tentative map for 24 single-family residential lots is 4 companion itsm on
( this agenda. rd P \

| ZC-26-0084 A zone change from RS20 to RM18 is a o6mpanin item on this agenda.

- VS-26-0090 A vacation and abandonment for a /pértion <o( ri@t’-’ofﬁ\yay is a cé{npapi’on

| item on this agenda. < \ / N
PUD-26-0089 | A planned unit development for ‘a single-family attached townhome |

| development is a companion item on thl\"{_agenda.
/ /\\ I\\ \
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / e ' \

P

The applicant shall demonstrate that the {proposed reihgg is cd}ixgistent Ciii}th the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30. \ \ N N\
\ \ \\_\ N

Analysis \ >

Comprehensive Planning LN //

Waivers of Development Standards /
The applicant shall haxe the burden of proof to estalilish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed lgtétion/,bir showing the following} 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property vill not'be 8}fé0t€dj_l_1\ a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect ‘the health” and safety ﬁkpé\rgéns residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity,\and will (um\_be materighly detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposalviti-be adé’qgately ge\wea\b};\éﬁa will not create an undue burden on, any public
imprevements, faé\ili\’tieé\,_‘ \or services.
\ \ N

/ - Y
AbligWorﬁs\- Develapment Reyiew
<{_ Waivenof DevéigpmenﬁStanﬁ@pdg #1
\Staﬁ" caﬁ(xot support the request to reduce the distance from the driveway to the property line.
The minitum required/ distance is intended to provide a safe transition from the property to

right-of-way) reducing the chance for accidents.
\\ L /r

Waiverof Devellop"ment Standards #2

Staff carinot support the request to reduce the street intersection off-sets on the west and east
sides of Bizdstone Court, as the reduction will cause left turn conflicts, creating a potential for
collisions.

Waiver of Development Standards #3
Staff cannot support the request to allow an attached sidewalk in place of a detached sidewalk
along portions of Owens Avenue and Sherwin Lane. The site is new construction; there is no




reason detached sidewalks cannot be installed. Additionally, detached sidewalks along streets
provide a safer pathway for pedestrians by increasing the distance from traffic.

Staff Recommendation J

Denial. /

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the qpﬁiicationis consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title”30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. %
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: // \} \
. ) {/ 7 / " \,\‘ ! \;
Comprehensive Planning e f,-f” 7\ W
If approved: { S / ) N
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business licensé\s\hall not'be issyéd without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance. \ /

o Applicant is advised within 4 yeaps\from the éi}g\proval \@ate the application must
commence or the application will Mxtendé{i with a}qproval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in cir¢umstances o egulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of timé% the extension 0ftime rhay be-denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been 1o sub\sta ial work tewardsCompletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved\proje&t will requi;\a,new land use application; and

the applicant is solely—responsible, for éﬁsurin{gf\goxgw/iance with all conditions and
P4 ™ ’i\ P "

deadlines. \ y
///’/ ‘ “ ;‘,::’
Public Works - Dey¢lopment Review ‘t
e Drainagestudy arid comx liange; \ //
Traffic studly and copfbliance; P

Full off-site improvements;
}hﬁ‘iﬁﬁl@l&tién\ of detaghed Stdewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way
“and grantinig nesessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic

"/" - \,
/" control devices. \ >
//( f'f \ \\ P
/ " % 3 ‘-,\ //
\_ Fire P eventm}\Burea\g N A
\. e Ngcomment. |
; ]

N
X

\ N/
Clark County Vater Reclamation District (CCWRD)
o\ Applicant i/s/‘é.dvised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
‘this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking

#(‘)@0’7 2026 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimiates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS
CONTACT: JOSH HARNEY, BAUGHMAN & TURNER, INC., 1210 HINSON STREET,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89102 A
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Baughman & Turner, Inc.
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors

1210 Hinson Street Phone (702) 870-8771
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-1604 Fax (702) 878-2695

February 10, 2026

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S Grand Central Parkway

Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re: Dovetail Owens (APR-25-101735)
Land Use Justification Letter — Public Works Waivers (WS)
Shape Development, LLC
APN: 140-21-403-017

To Whom It May Concern,

On behalf of our client, Shape Development, we request your review and approval of a Waiver
of Standards application for the subject property. The applicant will also be applying for a Re-
zone, Planned Unit Development, Tentative Map, and Vacation as companion items. The
proposed Dovetail Owens project includes 24 single-family attached townhouse lots and 5
common lots across the 1.59-acre site, resulting in a density of 15.09 lots per acre. A summary
of these requests is provided below, followed by detailed descriptions.

Summary of Requests

Tentative Map

Re-Zone: RS20 to RM18 (per separate application)
Master Plan: CN
Vacation: Right-of-way (per separate application)

PUD (per separate application):
1. Single-Family Attached Residential Townhome
2. Modified Setbacks from RM18 (RS2) requirements
3. Decrease Minimum Lot Size from 1,800s.f. to 1,368s.f.
4. Allow for a 6 foot wall (decorative screen or wrought iron fence) where an 8
foot decorative screen wall is required 7itle 30.04.02.C. 1.7
5. Allow for a 15-foot rear yard setback and 6-foot wall in lieu of the required
15-foot wide landscape buffer with trees and an 8-foot decorative wall
between RM and RS zoning along the north property line, as required per
Title30.04.06.
Waiver of Standards (Public Works):
1. Reduce distance from property line to driveway to 1.5 feet where 6 feet is
required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222 (75% reduction)
2. Reduce 125-foot intersection offset per 7itle 30.04.08.fto 82.26 feet to
the west of the site (34.2% reduction)



3. Reduce 125-foot intersection offset per 7itle 30.04.08.fto 82.37 feet to
the east of the site (34.1% reduction)

4. Use attached sidewalk along portions of Owens Ave. and Sherwin Ln. in
lieu of detached sidewalk as required per 7itle 30.04.08.

Project Description

The project encompasses 1.59 acres at the northeast corner of Betty Lane and Owens Avenue.
It is located within the Southeast Quarter (SE ") of the Southwest Quarter (SW ') of Section
21, Township 20 South, Range 62 East, MDB&M, Nevada, identified as APN: 140-21-403-017.
The site is currently zoned Residential Single Family (RS20) with a land use designation of
Compact Neighborhood (CN). Surrounding properties include:

e North: Developed residential (RS20, MN)

e West: Across Betty Lane, developed residential (RS3.3, CN)

e South: Across Owens Avenue, developed residential and commercial (RS20, RN for
residential; PU for commercial)

e East: Across Sherwin Lane, developed residential (RS10, MN)

Refer to the Tentative Map for detailed zoning and land use designations.
Waiver of Standards

The distance from property line to driveway is being requested to be reduced from 6 feet per
Uniform Standard Drawing 222 to 1.5 feet (Public Works Waiver of Development
Standards #1). The wet utility and dry utility designs for this type of product vary from typical
single family detached product and 6 feet isn't necessary to provide all necessary facilities for
the buildings. Reduction of this separation is a typical pattern with single family attached
products.

The current right-of-way offset between Owens Avenue and Birdstone Court is 82.26 feet on
the west side of the site, which is approximately 34.2% less than the 125 feet required per
30.04.08 of the Clark County Development Code (Title 30) (Public Works Waiver of
Development Standards #2). On the east side of the site, the offset is 82.37 feet, about
34.1% less than the required 125 feet per 30.04.08 of the Clark County Development Code
(Title 30) (Public Works Waiver of Development Standards #3). To ensure safe and
efficient vehicle movement, future sight visibility easements will be established at the
intersections of Birdstone Court with both Betty Lane and Sherwin Lane. These easements will
help maintain clear lines of sight for drivers entering and exiting the area. Additionally,
Birdstone Court will be shifted approximately 2.9 feet north of its existing intersection with Betty
Lane on the east side of the project.

In addition, we are requesting approval to maintain an attached sidewalk configuration along
portions of Owens Avenue and Sherwin Lane in lieu of the detached sidewalk requirement
outlined in Title 30.04.08 (Public Works Waiver of Development Standards #4). The
sidewalk will remain attached except where minor shifts are necessary to navigate existing
power poles. This approach provides a cleaner, more consistent streetscape, minimizes grading
impacts, and reflects prior commissioner feedback supporting the attached sidewalk design. By
formalizing this through a waiver, we aim to deliver a pedestrian environment that
complements the overall character of the project and the surrounding neighborhood.



Conclusion

We trust this letter provides a clear description of the project and the intent of the proposed
development. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact our office at (702) 870-8771.

Josh Harney
“roject Coordinator
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PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT for a 24 lot single—famil;{/éttachcc{ residential
development with modified development standards on 1.59 acres in an RM18 (Residential Multi-
Family 18) Zone. <N \
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BACKGROUND: — A
Project Description N
General Summary g

A |

e Site Address: N//é( Y
e Site Acreage: .59 < / /

Project Type: Si\ngle—Fa\imi'g Attaéﬂéﬁﬁesi@é;yi’él Development (Townhomes)
Number of Lots:\24 . J
ity (dufac): 1509 < T~

3
/

fmum/Maxi urLot Siz‘c\,‘gsquar;féet): 1,368/2,250

Number of Storiess 2 '\\ \
S Building Fieight (fedt): 30/
\* Squ‘a{e Feet:\\,;539 (all 24 ‘u,rﬁ/ts)
Open Space Required/Provided: 2,880/5,573
° arkmg\gequ}ied/Prggded: 53/56

! \/ y /f
Site %\lan P
The pla}\)\depictfsxa/ proposed 24 unit single-family attached townhome development located north

of Owenx?e’nue between Betty Lane and Sherwin Lane. Access is shown via a 43 foot wide
east-west private street with an attached 4 foot decorative paver sidewalk on the south side of the
street. Individual driveways access each townhome with 18 foot driveways for the southern
units and 4 foot driveways for the northern units. Partially detached sidewalks are provided on
the east, west, and south perimeter of the development and are the subject of a related waiver
request and vacation of right-of-way requests. Eight Visitor parking is located between the
residential buildings adjacent to the open space areas on the north and south sides of the private



street. Three parking spaces and 1 accessible space are located on each side of the private street
for visitor parking. As part of this PUD request, the applicant is requesting modified
development standards which include the following:

/ \
Proposed Modifications | RM18 - (Single | Proposed Setbacks ' Proposed, "fuetbaclgg Lots
Family Attached | Lots 1-12 13-24 / e
- RS2 Standards) / {
Front (Garage) 20 4 feet min. and 5 feet. 8/ feet min. amd 19 feet
max. dnax.
Front (Living) 120 4 feet from living argd\ N feef from 11v1ng area to
7 | to private street \private street - 2° story
' Rear (Living) 15 15 /" A 8 foet ta commygn
g /| slement (Lots 14, 1
| // /L 1h20,22- 23)\ }
N N e gi/ feet to cc}fnmon
N\ | Velement (Lots 13, 16,
| , \ 21 & 24)
' Rear (Leading edge of 3 6 feet to rear\groperty .
' Porch/Patio) /" line_ (leading \edge) N/A
| - ] ( an | (Lots 112 only) _ ‘\)
%d‘e \Intenor (Attached | 0 \ Q\ N \\ 0 )
nits) AN \ |/
Side Interior (Side Not |5 WEAE ~ |3
Attached) - . \ ya ]
Side Street ;,'T"() ~__ \|71 A\ 6 ‘
; Other Proposed \lofllﬂcaﬁbns | Title \ 30 Proposed Percent Change
/Standakds | Standards
Mlmmum Lot Size ( Square P“eet) 4800 | 1,368 24% reduction
' Landscape Buffer Width (Feet) 15 5710 100% reduction
' Decorative Buffer\ Wall Height.| 8 /16 25% reduction
(Feeyfiorth progertyMine  \ | ~ |
Dyiveway Depth ™ N N |20 4 (lots 1-12) | 80% reduction
W P N\ b 18 (lots 13-24) | 10% reduction
7 < N\ vV \ S/ |
\ Landscégmg \‘\.\ |V

Street landscapm;: is presv1ded on each of the 3 adjacent public streets with the required number
0 %ees and\shrubs. Open space areas are located in common element spaces between buildings
on the north afid south sides of the private street. This includes 2 dog parks and a picnic area.
The ré\gmred buffef landscapmg along the north property line is not provided and is included
with the\PUD r}:zf)dlﬁcatlon this area only includes a proposed 6 foot high decorative wall where
an 8 foot\dgcoratlve wall is required. The plan shows individual rear yards 15 foot in length
where a 15 foot landscape buffer is required along the north property line. Six foot decorative
walls are on 3 sides of each open space area to maintain direct access to the dog parks and picnic
areas from visitor parking spaces.



Elevations
The elevations depict townhome construction with stucco finished walls, concrete tile roofing
and 4 distinct architectural elevation styles. The elevations comply with Title 30 bysmeeting 2
design features, including decks/patios and porches. The overall height of the j}t’ﬁldﬁgs is 30
feet. S /

Floor Plans / (\/
The floor plans depict four, 6-unit buildings, each with 2 stories and ),539 square fe\:‘qt of living

area. Each home will have an attached 2 car garage with additional 2 car g11*i\='\eway p'ér\king for
& \.\ /' \ 3

Lots 13-24. /\ W\

P \ \\\
Applicant’s Justification // yd \\\ \
The site is surrounded by existing development, inclucéi}sé single‘famj sidential 6‘n\the porth
(RS20), east (RS10), south (RS20), and west (RS3(3) sides, ing ding 2 existing Rlaces of
nt

worship south of Owens Avenue. The Planned Unit Developive é}g{%}) will not adversely

impact surrounding properties. This infill developmeny is designéd to be compatible and
harmonious with adjacent uses, serving as g-{ransitional byffer between existing homes to the
north and east. Building heights and materidls will align with\those o Qeighboring communities.
The project will incorporate alternativé setbacks “and develgpment “yaivers appropriate for
townhouse construction, while maintaini%gg adegu\ate buf‘Fe@g ang consjstent building heights.

\ \ \\ \\ \

Prior Land Use Requests A N D . _
Application | Request _—— VoV ./ Action Date
Number { . Y N | |
7C-18-0699 | Zone Zhange site to R-3 zoning fora multi-family | Denied by | October

| residentia)development consisting of 28 units BCC 2018
/ 7 7 <

Surrounding Land Use \ T~ \/ ,

Planned hand Use Category | Zonihg District | Existing Land Use

’ ) —— AN > (Overlay) |
Noz}'h’/ Ivﬁd-Intér@it};\ Suburban | RS20 ' Single-family residential

/" | Neighborhood (up to 8 di/ac) i_
VEast ~MicNntensity\, \_Subutban | RS10 | Single-family residential
CL N Neighborhood\(up ty §du/ac) 3 |
“ South ?-J\Ranch \*Estates"; Neighborhood | RS20 | Place of worship & single-family

N\ | (up to 2 du/ac)/ o residential

" West | Compact Neighborhood (up to | RS3.3 Single-family residential f

! N / E

| 18 divac) ~ |

7

F g
7

\ r
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Related Applications
Application Request

Number A\

TM-26-500024 | A tentative map for 24 single-family residential lots is a comp;aﬁion“i;em on
this agenda. /

ZC-26-0084 A zone change from RS20 to RM18 zoning is a compshion itefm on this
agenda. 7 e

WS-26-0085 A waiver of development standards and design review for a single-family
B | attached townhome development is a companion item on s agenda)\ |
VS96.0000 | A vacation and abandonment for a portion of Tight*of‘way 1s a companion

item on this agenda. S/ )

. \_ |
i 2 S
rd X \
4 s A, \ Y
7 s Pk Y e
/ F - \ Y P

N P

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: VRN w
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reqz{gst is consigtént with the Master ‘Plan and

g

is in compliance with Title 30. 7
3 :./
\ y

Analysis PaN % \

Comprehensive Planning PN N \

4 g

Planned Unit Development \/
%cegt"where modifications are
r

N\
A Planned Unit Development (PUD) shall coniply with Title 30,
requested through the PUD plan. Additionally, the'®UD shalladd s¢'a unique situation, provide

\ k)

substantial benefit to the County, or incorporaie 2’ greater le};el of building design quality,
community amenities, and eonmectivity than wotld be requiréd if the project were not being
developed in a PUD, afid be adeguately | served by public facilities such as schools, fire
protection, law entorsment,/ water, wastewater, stre€ts, public services, and parks. In the case of
proposed residential” develépmant, the applicant shall also demonstrate buildings and uses are
compatible with {I{e chara_c\:ter of the surrounding argé.

N . e o i A,,"'

L

\ v \/
While the propose&-gievelopm¢;1;\cpuld help to’ activate a long-term unused area and act as an in-
fill development in the neigﬂkiorh’&odw{}},a’density combined with the modified development
standafds of the praposed PUD will not be compatible with the character of the surrounding area.
Tﬁ}e design of the pProposed resi'figntial development with a private through street and 4 foot
/Es%para;iéﬁ between the, ga}ﬁ\ges on-Lots 1-12 and the edge of street does not allow for adequate

rd

<_ sight distances ‘while bé@king\oﬁr of garages, creating unsafe circulation. The elimination of the
“buffer 1§stcapiﬁg along the north property line, including not planting 19 evergreen trees, will
nat meet the intent of I*vfaster Plan Policy 3.6.1 (Urban Heat Island Effect). The design of the lots
anﬁ\decreas{a\ir}-f()t siz¢ minimums, decreased driveway depth, and decreased home setbacks are
not éqmpatibTé wiﬂ}!fhe street design and safe access along the north side of the private street.
Overa‘fi,\ staff finds the proposed development will not comply with Master Plan Policy 1.4.5 for
Buffers and Trénsitions, Policy 3.6.1 for the Urban Heat Island Effect, and finally Policy 6.2.3

for Neighf}(}rﬁood Transitions. For these reasons, staff cannot support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. A

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning P
If approved: \

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be 1s§ued wﬁhout appmval ofa
Certificate of Compliance. %

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the appa()val gdate the apmlcatlon ust
commence or the apphcatmn will expire unless exte,uded W},’?ﬁ approval of an\;xtens;c% of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or 1. L.,,ula’ao,rfs m rrant deni or gdded
conditions to an extension of time; the extensw{“ of tim r?z,\%i ied if the prjéCt has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towdrds leuon within the time

specified; changes to the approved project will r un'e a ne; and use application; and
the applicant is solely responsﬂ)le fer ensuring homphank:e with all conditions and
‘\,

deadlines. S o \
/ o \\
Public Works - Development Review | ™ \1\\. N/
e Drainage study and compliance; | \ N N
e Traffic study and compliance; \ > >
e Full off-site improvearents;. v A~/
e The installation of detached udewaH\s will rcqulre “the vacation of excess right-of-way

and granting r}eéessa;}\ easem@nts for, utlhtzefs pedestnan access, streetlights, and traffic
control dev;ées rd )

/ '\“, ;"f n,b !* b
Fire Prevention Bureau ./ 1\
e No commeri‘t /,ﬁ_/‘n
/—‘\ h \k‘»»‘r»\ //lv

Clal;!( County Wa {er Reclamamm District (CCWRD)

/ e Applicant is advf%d that a«Pomt of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
/ is project; to eméll sewﬁlocatwn@cleanwaterteam com and reference POC Tracking

<+O;KWO\7{(§QZG to dbtam\wur POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

\,\ est1mates may regmre another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC \/ / /
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APPLICA\’T ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS
CONTACT: JOSH HARNEY, BAUGHMAN & TURNER, INC,, 1210 HINSON STREET,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89102



Baughman & Turner, Inc.
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors

1210 Hinson Street Phone (702) 870-8771
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-1604 Fax (702) 878-2695

February 10, 2026

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S Grand Central Parkway

Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re: Dovetail Owens
Land Use Justification Letter — PUD Request
in support of a Planned Unit Development
Shape Development, LLC
APN: 140-21-403-017

To Whom It May Concern,

On behalf of our client, Shape Development, we request your review and approval of a Planned
Unit Development application for the subject property. The applicant will also be applying for a
Re-zone, Tentative Map, Waiver of Standards, and Vacation as companion items. The proposed
Dovetail Owens project includes 24 single-family attached townhouse lots and 5 common lots
across the 1.59-acre site, resulting in a density of 15.09 lots per acre. A summary of these
requests is provided below, followed by detailed descriptions.

Summary of Requests

Tentative Map
Re-Zone: RS20 to RM18 (per separate application)
Master Plan: CN

Vacation: Right-of-way (per separate application)
PUD:
1. Single-Family Attached Residential Townhome
2. Modified Setbacks from RM18 (RS2) requirements
3. Decrease Minimum Lot Size from 1,800s.f. to 1,368s.f.
4. Allow for a 15-foot rear yard setback and 6-foot wall in lieu of the required

15-foot wide landscape buffer with trees and an 8-foot decorative wall
between RM and RS zoning along the north property line, as required per
Title 30.04.06.



Project Description

The project encompasses 1.59 acres at the northeast corner of Betty Lane and Owens Avenue.
It is located within the Southeast Quarter (SE %) of the Southwest Quarter (SW ") of Section
21, Township 20 South, Range 62 East, MDB&M, Nevada, identified as APN: 140-21-403-017.
The site is currently zoned Residential Single Family (RS20) with a land use designation of
Compact Neighborhood (CN). Surrounding properties include:

e North: Developed residential (RS20, MN)

e West: Across Betty Lane, developed residential (RS3.3, CN)

e South: Across Owens Avenue, developed residential and commercial (RS20, RN for
residential; PU for commercial)

o East: Across Sherwin Lane, developed residential (RS10, MN)

Refer to the Site Plan for detailed zoning and land use designations.

Planned Unit Development

The Dovetail Owens project will include twenty-four (24) single-family attached townhouse lots
and five (5) common lots across a 1.59-acre site, resulting in a density of approximately 15.09
lots per acre. This density complies with the maximum of 18 units per acre permitted under the
proposed RM18 zoning designation in Clark County Title 30.02.09.

The Planned Unit Development (PUD) will not adversely impact surrounding properties. This
infill development is designed to be compatible and harmonious with adjacent uses, serving as
a transitional buffer between existing homes to the north and east. Building heights and
materials will align with those of neighboring communities. The project will incorporate
alternative setbacks and development waivers appropriate for townhouse construction, while
maintaining adequate buffering and consistent building heights.

Cross sections (Sheets SP2 and SP3) illustrate perimeter elevations relative to adjacent
properties. Certain areas exceed a 36-inch grade increase, with a maximum fill of 48-inches
near Lot 20, due to typical grading constraints. The design maintains historic drainage patterns
and eliminates low points below existing street grades.

The site will feature a 43-foot-wide private street with two access points from Betty Lane and
Sherwin Lane. Lot sizes within the project range from 1,488 to 2,250 square feet, with an
average of 1,830 square feet. One PUD modification, PUD Standard #3, is requested to allow
a minimum lot size of 1,368 square feet in lieu of the standard 1,800 square feet.

Setbacks/Separations

The applicant requests the following modified setbacks under PUD Standards #1 and #2
(excluding architectural encroachments):

| Front (Garage) | 4 feet min. and 5 feet max. from private street (Lots 1-12)




18 feet min. and 19 feet max. from private street (Lots 13—-24)

Front (Living Area) | 4 feet from living area to private street (Lots 1-12)

17 feet from living area to private street (Lots 13—-24) — 2™ Level

Rear Living 15 feet (Lots 1-12)

6 feet to common element (Lots 13-24)

Rear Porch/Patio 6 feet to common element (leading edge) (All Lots)

Side Setback 0 feet between units (All Lots)

Corner Setback 10 feet to private street (All Lots)

These setbacks are appropriate for a townhouse development and apply internally within the
project site. Perimeter setbacks will remain consistent to ensure compatibility with surrounding
communities.

Residential Adjacency

Cross-sections included with this submittal illustrate perimeter elevations relative to adjacent
properties. The proposed grading plan complies with Residential Adjacency requirements.

To address Residential Adjacency Standards as required per Title 30.04.06, we are requesting to
provide a 15-foot rear yard setback together with a 6-foot decorative wall in lieu of the required
15-foot wide landscape buffer with trees and an 8-foot decorative wall along the north property
line, more specifically for lots 1 through 12, PUD Standard #4. This alternative maintains the
full rear yard setback and incorporates a solid wall to ensure privacy and visual screening
between residential uses. The proposed design minimizes maintenance burdens, reduces water
demand compared to a landscaped buffer, and achieves a similar intent of separation and
compatibility between RM and RS zones.

Parking Analysis

The required parking for this development is as follows.

Spaces per Unit: 48 garage spaces (2 spaces per each of the 24 proposed units)
Visitor Parking: 5 spaces (1 space per every 5 units)
Total Required: 53 spaces

The project provides 48 garage spaces and 8 off-street parking spaces, for a total of 56
spaces—exceeding the required minimum. Additionally, Lots 13-24 include 18-foot driveways,
which can accommodate supplemental guest parking.

Open Space and Pedestrian Circulation

The applicant will provide perimeter landscape buffering along Betty Lane, Sherwin Lane, and
Owens Avenue by establishing common lots, as shown on the Site Plan. Cross sections included
in this submittal illustrate perimeter elevations relative to adjacent properties.

The landscape plan includes a centralized amenity area located within Common Elements D and
E. All landscaping within the common elements of Dovetail Owens will be maintained by the
homeowner’s association to ensure cohesive and consistent upkeep, while individual yard areas



will be maintained by homeowners. Pedestrian circulation is supported by proposed four-foot-
wide sidewalks throughout the community.

The minimum required open space for the project is 2,880 square feet; the site provides a total
of 5,753 square feet of landscaped common area, exceeding this requirement. Additionally, the
44-foot-wide open space between Lots 6 and 7 and between Lots 18 and 19 generally satisfies
the open space requirement in its entirety.

Floor Plans and Elevations

The developer proposes one townhome building type consisting of six units (6-plex). Each two-
story home will provide approximately 1,539 square feet of livable space, include a widened
two-car garage, and a maximum height of 27’ 3" above grade. All units will have front access,
with entry doors oriented toward the on-site private street.

Exterior materials will feature stucco-finished walls and concrete tile roofing. To enhance visual
variety, four distinct architectural elevation styles will be incorporated across the building. The
elevations comply with Title 30.04.05.E.2 by including two required design features:
decks/patios and porches/patios.

Conclusion
We trust this letter provides a clear description of the project and the intent of the proposed

development. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact our office at (702) 870-8771.

Sincerelg,

{Jbsh Karney ¥
roject Coordinator
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TM-26-500024-ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS: P

f

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST A

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 24 single-family residential lots and corffmon h:ﬁ’s on 1.59
acres in an RM18 (Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone. S/ \

.,/

Generally located north of Owens Avenue and east of Betty Lane w1thm SunrlSa Manor.

\.
S\

TS/bb/kh (For possible action) / \ v, \ \
N N

RELATED INFORMATION: /

< \/ 4 ) N
APN: \\ A /.,,
140-21-403-017 \ 2

\ {
A \
LAND USE PLAN: 7N N\ \
SUNRISE MANOR - COMPACT NEIG\HBORHOO\B\(UP TO \1 8 DU/ A\C)
™
BACKGROUND: \\ \\ \
Project Description \ \ > N
General Summary Pl 1 vV . 4,//
o Site Address: N/A~ i

Site Acreage: 139
Project Type? Sm’;g}? fan}gly attached ré&dentlal development (townhomes)
Number of Lots: 34 and’6 corimon lots S/
Density (du/ac) 1508 ~\
Minimum/Ma ximum LOLSlZC (square ieet) 1,368/2,250
- ~ AN N sy
Projeef Descrmnom \"\ 3
Tbe/plan /d_@ElCtS a prqpo%d Subdl\ISIOIl consisting of 24 single-family attached residential lots.
All lot,s’face ‘mternally\wuh access ‘from a 43 foot wide east-west private street between Betty
N\ Lane ar\d Sheni‘m Lane‘ \ /

P\\lor Lan\d Use Requeits , i ‘
Application, /Jr’Requést Action | Date
Number f L
ZC- 18&0699 ] one change to R-3 zoning for a multi-family residential Denied | October |

3 / development consisting of 28 units , by BCC 2018 |

N
\‘"{;

Surrounding Land Use 7

f Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use

‘ (Overlay)
North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS20 Single-family residential

| Neighborhood (up to 8 dw/ac)




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
) | (Overlay)
East | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS10 Single-family resxienna{
Neighborhood (up to & du/ac) i
South | Ranch Estates Neighborhood | RS20 Place of wﬁ’rshlp & smgle-
| (up to 2 du/ac) 7 family restdential <
West | Compact Neighborhood (up to | RS3.3 | Smgle«f/amﬂy remdential |
| 18 du/ac) N\ \
Related Applications N \
Application | Request / 7 A \\ Y
Number S i N\ \
ZC-26-0084 A zone change from RS20 zone to (@MIS 7\qne/ a co;ripamon item‘¢h this
| aoenda
- VS§-26-0090 " A vacation and abandonment for a po%tglon of nght—of way is a compamon—
| 7 item on this agenda. A
WS-26-0085 A waiver of developmeént stanidards and esign reidew for a single-family
| 7 attached townhome cﬁvelopment i¥'a compahion item\on this agenda.
| PUD-26-0089 | A planned unit dexxeloprﬁ for a \51ngle\<fam ¢ attached townhome
development is a compamoni%non this apend
\ \ S /
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | 7~ A/

The applicant shall demofistrate that the proposed reque/st is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance w1th itle 3 Qr\ \ \

,/.

)

Analysis </ ‘\ / v \

Comprehensive Pianmng v )

Th1s request meets t“s\e tentatwe,mgg reqmreménts and standards for approval as outlined in Title
,«r\ \.\ g

ﬁro ity of the r1v‘*1te street‘io the garages on the north side of the street creates a conflict
ith estnéns and n c\due to/the lack of visibility. The proposed number of lots does not
allow Qr comﬁ iance With G’g:zj standards related to buffering and screening and driveway
‘s%mdardsx Staff does nc}t support the associated planned unit development (PUD) or waivers of
d Velopmen\t standards therefore, staff does not support the tentative map.

/

Staf} ecommend jon
Denial. \
\

Ry

If this requ‘e»éf/ls approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning A
If approved: /,/ \

e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final mép for all, or a
portion, of the property included in this application must be recordedxfrl it will-expire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a ttion of the property
included under this application has been recorded; a substantla hange in c1rogmstances

or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to &n exterfsion of time; the
extension of time may be denied if there has been HoNS e‘tz;\vigrk towards
completion; and the applicant is solely responsible r ens ng compliance wi
conditions and deadlines. Vi &5
V4 /,z \\ “\
Public Works - Development Review ¢ \ / P NS

e Drainage study and compliance; \\\ v/ S

e Traffic study and compliance; % S/

o Full off-site improvements; PN *

e The installation of detached sidew ks wﬂ*l\requlre the\ vacatlon of excess right-of-way
and granting necessary easements for ut111t1es \p\edesmaka access, streetlights, and traffic
control devices. \ \ \ f,/

4 /
Building Department - Addressing "‘:, \ ,x \>

e All street suffixes shati be spelled ouI
e The extension of ﬂfe street Bivdstond shall hayé a suﬁxx that is not Street or Court. The
existing cul- defsac sgall still be shovm as Blrdstone Court.

Fire Prevention: ureau< / L \ S/
e No comment. \“"“x;v”'/
\ - /

Clark Ceuﬁtv%aterileclamatwn  Distrief (CCWRD)
" Applicant 1 ad\\ged that\a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

/,/ thisproject; tb,_email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
# /‘50207 026 to @btam your/ >0C exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
\__\ \estlmateé\may re\squlre\@nother POC analysis.
TAB/CAC’\ ’
APRROVALS:S  /
PRO‘TESTS /

APPLI(,ANI; ORVPP TRUST & KUMAR RASMI TRS
CONTACT: JOSH HARNEY, BAUGHMAN & TURNER, INC., 1210 HINSON STREET,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89102



